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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hassett, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TTY Access via relay- 711 

November 11, 2005 

Ms. Mary Schiltz 
5202 Whitcomb Drive 
Madison, WI 53711 

Subject: Closure of the Watts/Seybold Roads Groundwater Contamination Project, BRRTS# 02-
13-248325, and Listing of 6704-6810 Watts Road on the Geographic Information System 
Registry of Closed Contamination Sites 

Dear Ms. Schiltz: 

Groundwater contamination that appears to have originated from an undetermined source is located on 
your property at 6704-6810 Watts Road. The level of tetrachloroethene contamination in the groundwater 
on your property is above the State groundwater enforcement standards found in chapter NR 140, 
Wisconsin Administrative Code. However, this groundwater contaminant plume appears to be stable or 
receding and will naturally degrade over time. I believe that allowing natural attenuation to complete the 
cleanup at this site will meet the requirements for case closure that are found in chapter NR 726, 
Wisconsin Administrative Code. The Department's South Central Region closure committee will review 
this case for closure with natural attenuation as the final remedy for this site. Closure means that the 
Department will not be requiring any further investigation or cleanup action to be taken, other than the 
reliance on natural attenuation. 

The Department's closure committee will not review this case for closure for at least 30 days after the 
date of this letter. As an affected property owner, you have a right to contact the Department to provide 
any technical information that you may have that indicates that closure should not be granted for this 
case. If you would like to submit any information to the Department that is relevant to this closure 
request, you should send that information to me. 

If this case is closed, all properties within the site boundaries where groundwater contamination exceeds 
chapter NR 140 groundwater enforcement standards, including your property, will be listed on the 
Department of Natural Resources' geographic information system (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation 
Sites for groundwater contamination. Your property will also be listed on the GIS Registry for soil 
contamination found on your property in the vicinity of the east side of the property's middle building 
(6790 Watts Road). The information on the GIS Registry includes maps showing the location of 
properties in Wisconsin where groundwater contamination above chapter NR 140 enforcement standards 
was found at the time that the case was closed. This GIS Registry is available to the general public on the 
Department of Natural Resources' internet web site. Please review the enclosed legal description of your 
property, and notify me within the next 30 days if the legal description is incorrect. 

Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct or reconstruct a well on your property, 
special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from the residual groundwater 
contamination. Because your property is located within the designated service area of a municipally-

dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
Paper 



owned water system, any well driller who plans to construct a well on your property in the future must 
first contact the Drinking Water program of the Department of Natural Resources to determine if there is 
a need for special well construction standards. 

2 

Once the Department makes a decision about closure of the case, it will be recorded in a document that 
will be kept in the case file. If the Department grants closure, you may obtain a copy of this document by 
requesting a copy from me or by accessing the DNR GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites on the 
internet at www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/at/et/geo/gwur. A copy of this closure document will be included as 
part of the site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. 

If you want more information, you may contact me at the address listed above or as indicated below. 

Sincerely, 

;!/a,vi. f )< lU- ~c 

HankKuehling, P.G. z 
Remediation & Redevelo ment Program Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3286 
harlan.kuchling@dnr.state. wi. us 

attachment 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hassett, Secretary 

. Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TTY Access via relay- 711 

November 11, 2005 

Watts Road LLC 
1612 N. High Point Road, Suite 201 
Middleton, WI 53562 

Subject: Closure of the Watts/Seybold Roads Groundwater Contamination Project, BRRTS# 02-
13-248325, and Listing of 6902 Watts Road on the Geographic Information System Registry of 
Closed Contamination Sites 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Groundwater contamination that appears to have originated on an undetermined property located west of 
your property at 6902 Watts Road has migrated onto your property. The level of tetrachloroethene 
contamination in the groundwater on your property is above the State groundwater enforcement standards 
found in chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code. However, this groundwater contaminant 
plume appears to be stable or receding and will naturally degrade over time. I believe that allowing 
natural attenuation to complete the cleanup at this site will meet the requirements for case closure that are 
found in chapter NR 726, Wisconsin Administrative Code. The Department's South Central Region 
closure committee will review this case for closure with natural attenuation as the final remedy for this 
site. Closure means that the Department will not be requiring any further investigation or cleanup action 
to be taken, other than the reliance on natural attenuation. 

Since the source_ of the groundwater contamination is not on your property, neither you nor any 
subsequent owner of your property will be held responsible for investigation or cleanup of this 
groundwater contamination, as long as you and any subsequent owners comply with the requirements of 
section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, including allowing access to your property for environmental 
investigation or cleanup if access is required. For furtner information on the requirements of section 
292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, you may call 1-800-367-6076 for calls originating in Wisconsin, or 608-264-
6020 if you are calling from out of state or within the Madison area, to obtain a copy of the Department of 
Natural Resources' publication #RR-589, Fact Sheet 10, "Off-Site Contamination-How Does It Affect 
My Property?". 

The Department's closure committee will not review this case for closure for at least 30 days after the 
date of this letter. As an affected property owner, you have a right to contact the Department to provide 
any technical information that you may have that indicates that closure should not be granted for this site. 
If you would like to submit any information to the Department that is relevant to this closure request, you 
should send that information to me. 

If this case is closed, all properties within the site boundaries where groundwater contamination exceeds 
chapter NR 140 groundwater enforcement standards, including yours, will be listed on the Department of 
Natural Resources' geographic information system (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. The 
information on the GIS Registry includes maps showing the location of properties in Wisconsin where 
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groundwater contamination above chapter NR 140 enforcement standards was found at the time that the 
case was closed. This GIS Registry is available to the general public on the Department of Natural 
Resources' internet web site. Please review the enclosed legal description of your property, and notify me 
within the next 30 days if the legal description is incorrect. 

Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct or reconstruct a well on your property, 
special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from the residual groundwater 
contamination. Because your property is located within the designated service area of a municipally­
owned water system, any well driller who plans to construct a well on your property in the future must 
first contact the Drinking Water program of the Department of Natural Resources to determine ifthere is 
a need for special well construction standards. 

Once the Department makes a decision about closure of the case, it will be recorded in a document that 
will be kept in the case file. If the Department grants closure, you may obtain a copy of this document by 
requesting a copy from me or by accessing the DNR GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites on the 
internet at www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/at/et/geo/gwur. A copy of this closure document will be included as 
part of the site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. 

If you want more information, you may contact me at the address listed above or as indicated below. 

Sincerely, 

/-L~, K /! cu ~1· 
Hank Kuehling, P.G. 
Remediation & Redevelopme rogram Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3286 
harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us 

attachment 

cc: Mike Berchem- Music-Go-Round 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hassett, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TTY Access via relay- 711 

November 11, 2005 

Richard Pearson and Marlyn Pearson 
Watts Road Property LLC 
4037 East Tower Road 
McFarland, WI 53558 

Subject: Closure of the Watts/Seybold Roads Groundwater Contamination Project, BRRTS# 02-
13-248325, and Listing of 6904 Watts Road on the Geographic Information System Registry of 
Closed Contamination Sites 

Dear Owners: 

Groundwater contamination that appears to have originated on an undetermined· property located west of 
your property has migrated onto your property at 6904 Watts Road. The level of tetrachloroethene 
contamination in the groundwater on your property is above the State groundwater enforcement standards 
found in chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code. However, this groundwater contaminant 
plume appears to be stable or receding and will naturally degrade over time. I believe that allowing 
natural attenuation to complete the cleanup at this site will meet the requirements for case closure that are 
found in chapter NR 726, Wisconsin Administrative Code. The Department's South Central Region 
closure committee will review this case for closure with natural attenuation as the final remedy for this 
site. Closure means that the Department will not be requiring any further investigation or cleanup action 
to be taken, other than the reliance on natural attenuation. 

Since the source of the groundwater contamination is not on your property, neither you nor any 
subsequent owner of your property will be held responsible for investigation or cleanup of this 
groundwater contamination, as long as you and any subsequent owners comply with the requirements of 
section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, including allowing access to your property for environmental 
investigation or cleanup if access is required. For further infomiation on the requirements of section 
292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, you may call 1-800-367-6076 for calls originating in Wisconsin, or 608-264-
6020 if you are calling from out of state or within the Madison area, to obtain a copy of the Department of 
Natural Resources' publication #RR-589, Fact Sheet 10, "Off-Site Contamination - How Does It Affect 
My Property?". 

The Department's closure committee will not review this case for closure for at least 30 days after the 
date of this letter. As an affected property owner, you have a right to contact the Department to provide 
any technical information that you may have that indicates that closure should not be granted for this site. 
If you would like to submit any information to the Department that is relevant to this closure request, you 
should send that information to me. 

If this case is closed, all properties within the site boundaries where groundwater contamination exceeds 
chapter NR 140 groundwater enforcement standards, including yours, will be listed on the Department of 
Natural Resources' geographic information system (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. The 
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information on the GIS Registry includes maps showing the location of properties in Wisconsin where 
groundwater contamination above chapter NR 140 enforcement standards was found at the time that the 
case was closed. This GIS Registry is available to the general public on the Department of Natural 
Resources' internet web site. Please review the enclosed legal description of your property, and notify me 
within the next 30 days if the legal description is incorrect. 

Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct or reconstruct a well on your property, 
special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from the residual groundwater 
contamination. Because your property is located within the designated service area of a municipally­
owned water system, any well driller who plans to construct a well on your property in the future must 
first contact the Drinking Water program of the Department of Natural Resources to determine if there is 
a need for special well construction standards. 

Once the Department makes a decision about closure of the case, it will be recorded in a document that 
will be kept in the case file. If the Department grants closure, you may obtain a copy of this document by 
requesting a copy from me or by accessing the DNR GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites on the 
internet at www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/at/et/geo/gwur. A copy of this closure document will be included as 
part of the site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. 

If you want more information, you may contact me at the address listed above or as indicated below. 

Sincerely, ""' 

;::u:in~: U,,) 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3286 
harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us 

attachment 

cc: Walt Pearson -Rusk Gun Shop 
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WISCONSIN 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hassett, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 
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November 11, 2005 

Richard Pearson and Marlyn Pearson 
Watts Road Property LLC 
4037 East Tower Road 
McFarland, WI 53558 

-fc, ,/c, l"-f _t/4,c /✓ l_f 

Subject: Closure of the Watts/Seybold Roads Groundwater Contamination Project, BRRTS# 02-
13-248325, and Listing of 6904 Watts Road on the Geographic Information System Registry of 

· Closed Contamination Sites · 

Dear Owners: 

Groundwater contamination that appears to have originated on an undetermined property located west of 
your property has migrated onto your property at 6904 Watts Road. The level of tetrachloroethene 
contamination in the groundwater on your property is above the State groundwater enforcementstandards 
found in chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code. However, this groundwater contaminant 
plume appears to be stable or receding and will naturally degrade over time. I believe that allowing 
natural attenuation to complete the cleanup at this site will meet the requirements for case closure that are 
found in chapter NR 726,,Wisconsin Administrative Code. The Department's South Central Region 
closure committee will review this case for closure with natural attenuation as the final remedy for tlus 
site. Closure means that the Department will not be requiring any further investigation or cleanup action 
to be taken, other than the reliance on natural attenuation. 

Since the source of the groundwater contamination is not on your property, neither you nor any 
subsequent owner of your property will be held responsible for investigation or cleanup of this 
groundwater contamination, as long as you and any subsequent owners comply with the requirements of 
section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, including allowing access to your property for environmental 
investigation or cleanup if access is required; For further information on the requirements of section 
292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, you may call 1-800-367-6076 for calls originating in Wisconsin, or 608-264-
6020 if you are calling from out of state or within the Madison area, to obtain a copy of the Department of 
Natural Resources' publication #RR-589, Fact Sheet 10, "Off-Site Contamination- How Does It Affect 
My Property?". 

The Department's closure committee will not review this case for closure for at least 30 days after the 
date of this letter. As an affected property owner, you have a right to contact the Department to provide 
any technical information that you may have that indicates that closure should not be granted for this site. 
If you would like to submit any information to the Department that is relevant to this closure request, you 
should send that information to me. 

If this case is closed, all properties within the site boundaries where groundwater contamination exceeds 
chapter NR 140 groundwater enforcement standards, including yours, will be listed on the Department of 
Natural Resources' geographic information system (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. The 
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information on the GIS Registry includes maps showing the location of properties in Wisconsin where 
groundwater contamination above chapter NR 140 enforcement standards was found at the time that the 
case was closed. This GIS Registry is available to the general public on the Department of Natural 
Resources' internet web site. Please review the enclosed legal description of your property, and notify me 
within the next 30 days if the legal description is incorrect. 

Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct or reconstruct a well on your property, 
special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from the residual groundwater 
contamination. Because your property is located within the designated service area of a municipally­
owned water system, any well driller who plans to construct a well on your property in the future must 
first contact the Drinking Water program of the Department of Natural Resources to determine if there is 
a need for special well construction standards. 

Once the Department makes a decision about closure of the case, it will be recorded in a document that 
will be kept in the case file. If the Department grants closure, you may obtain a copy of this document by 
requesting a copy from me or by accessing the DNR GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites on the 
internet atmyw.dnr.state.wi.us/orglat/et/geo/gwur. A copy of this closure document will be included as 

. part of the site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. · 

If you want more information, you may contact me at the address listed above or as indicated below. 

Sincerely, 

Hank Kuehling, P.G. 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3286 
harlan.kueh1ing@dnr.state.wi.us 

attachment 

cc: Walt Pearson-Rusk Gun Shop 



QUIT CLAIM DEED 

Marlyn J, Pearson, a single person, quit-claims to the Watts Road 
Property LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company, an undivided one­
half interest as tenant-in-common in the following described real estate 
in Dane County, State of Wisconsin: 

Lots Three (3), Certified survey Map No. 2507 record­
ed in Volume 10 of Certified Survey Maps of Dane 
County, Wisconsin, pages 49 and 50, as Document 
Number 1531222, in the Town of Middleton, Dane 
County, Wisconsin. 

This is not homestead property. 

DATED: March [12, 2004. 

DANE COUNTY 
REGISTER OF DEEDS 

DOCUl~ENT H 
.3 '9 3 ,3 ..a!a- E~~ ":.~ 

07/07/2004 03:39:53PM 

Trans. Fee: 
Exenipt tt: 15S 

Rec. Fee: 11.00 
Pages: 1 

002338 

Name and Return Address: 
Tierney Law Office 
4915 Monona Drive #301 
Madison, WI 53716 

Tax Parcel: 038-0708-253-8780-6 

)r,~¼~ ~EAL] 
Marlyn J.Pars 

AUTHENTICATION 

f Marlyn J. Pea~ authenti-
~ ~ ,2004 . ...___ 

Timothy A. Ti ;, Me~ 
State Bar of Wi consin. 

This instrument was drafted by: 
Timothy A, Tierney, Attorney 
4915 Monona Drive 
Madison, Wisconsin 53716 

y 
\\ 



QUIT CLAIM DEED 

Richard A. Pearson quit-claims to the Watts Road Property LLC, a 
Wisconsin limited liability company, an undivided one-half interest as 
tenant-in-common in the following described real estate in Dane 
County, State of Wisconsin: 

Lots Three [3], Certified survey Map No. 2507 record­
ed in Volume 10 of Certified Survey Maps of Dane 
County, Wisconsin, pages 49 and 50, as Document 
Number 1531222, In the Town of Middleton, Dane 
County, Wisconsin. 

I)ANE COUNTY 
REGISTER OF DEEDS 

DOCUMENT# 
3 .. :~ 3 8 .l'..i, ~=~ '-~.!Ii 

07/07/2004 03:39:53PM 

Trans. Fee: 
Exen1pt H: 15S 

Rec. Fee: 11.00 
Pages: 1 

002337 

Name and Return Address: 

This Is not homestead property. 

DATED: March /(}, 2004. 

Tierney Law Office 
4915 Monona Drive #301 
Madison, WI 53716 

Tax Parcel: 038-0708-253-8780-6 

~e~· (SEAL) 
Richard A. Pearson · 

AUTHENTICATION 

of Richard A. Pearson Pearson authenticated 
t: ~ s-- / 2004. 

Timothy A, ·erney, Member, 
State Bar of isconsin. 

This instrument was drafted by: 
Timothy A. Tierney, Attorney 
4915 Monona Drive 
Madison, Wisconsin 53716 



* CORPORATE WARRANTY DEED 

This Deed, made betvveen Eau Claire Mattress Manufacturing 
Corporation, a Wisconsin Corporation 

Grantor and Watts Road LLC, a Wisconsin Limited Liability 
Company 

Grantee, 

Witnesseth, That the said Granter, for a valuable consideration of one 
Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable consideration conveys to 
Grantee the following described real estate in Dane County, 
State of Wisconsin: 

l)ANE COUNTY 
REGISTER OF DEEDS 

DOCUMENT tt 
3,l37BL•'7"7 

03/01/2004 04:11:12PM 

Trans. Fee: 1033.50 
Exempt It: 

Rec. Fee: 11.00 
Pages: 1 

001468 

RETURN TO: 
Jo 1-\-N 'VArJ ;JsrE 
2..0 r./, ( .4-(t,1. O L L. 

vYlA-0 Ho,V wi: f17o? 

Tax Parcel No. 038/0708·253-8790-4 

Lot Four ( 4) of Certified Survey Map 2507 recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds for Dane 
County In Volume 10 of Certified Surveys, at pages 49 and so, as Document No. 1531222, located In 
the Town of Middleton, Dane County, Wisconsin. 

Together with all and singular the heredltaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging; and Eau Claire 
Mattress Manufacturing Corporation warrant that the title Is good, Indefeasible in fee simple and free and 
clear of encumbrances except recorded restrictions, covenants, easements of record and all applicable zoning 
ordinances, and Will warrant and defend the same, 
Dated: February 26, 2004 

EAU CLAIRE MAliRFSS MANUFAC'IURill; COR.roRATION 

L 
' PRF.SIDFN.r 

AUTHENTICATION 
Signature(s) 

authenticated this February 26, 2004 
TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN 

(If no~ authorized by§ (4,6) 706.06, Wis. Stats) 

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY 
Attorney Maavin P. Ripp 

(Signatures may be authenticated or 
acknowledged. Both are not necessary.) 

Dane County 
Personally came before me this February 26, 
2004 the above named 5andra Mayer, 
President to me known to be the rson{s) who 

Notary Public Dane County, sconsln 
My Commission Is permanent. 
If not, state expiration date:/() --;).-{J:S· 

FIie No.: NCS-686987-MAD 



QUIT CLAIM DEED 

CECIL J. SCHILTZ 

quit claims to 

DANE COUNTY 
REGISTER OF DEEDS 
Doc No 2731442 

1996-01-16 10:06 AM 
Trana. Fae EXEMPT #8 
Rec. Fee 10.00 
Pages 1 

V31789P 19 

-------------------
CECIL J. SCHILTZ and MARYS. SCHILTZ, Husband and Wife as 
Survivorship Marital Property 

RETURN TO 
C · 'i Cit It, T2 

the following described real estate in Dane County, ~f'l-i;'l Wit l~'H{;) 
-~~-- ."1rl-O'}tJU /YI f} '71( 

State of Wisconsin: tfrJ7of'-l>} ~ ,r,-c-7 
J i!::l _. I Tax Parcel No. 7 'f):J. n • • () 

A parcel of land located in the SW 1/4 of Section 25, T7N, R8E, Town of Middleton, Dane 
County, Wisconsin, to-wit: Commencing at the southwest corner of said Section 25; 
thence N01°48 1W, 1475.09 feet; thence N85°51'E, 691.85 feet to the point of beginning; 
thence N01°48•w, 250.21 feet; thence N85°51'E, 560.00 feet; thence S01°48 1 E, 250.21 
feet; thence S85°51'W, 560.00 feet to the point of beginning. This parcel contains 3.2 
acres. 

This is not homestead property. 
(is) (is not) 

________________ (SEAL) _______________ (SEAL) 

* • 

AUTHENTICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

Signature(s) Cecil J. Schiltz 

authenticated this 12 day of 

-.>o::;..-.,.a~::;c_;;_-~~,,__-, 19 9(/ 

• Howard C. Johnson 
TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN 
( If not'---,,---=----,-------­
au thorized by§ 706.06, Wis. Stats.) 

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY 

Attorney Howard c. Johnson 
P.O. Box 93, McFarland, WI 53558 
SBN: 01015761 
(Signatures may be authenticated or 
acknowledged. Both are not necessary.) 

STATE OF WISCONSIN ) 
) ss. 

_______ county. ) 

Personally came before me this 
day of _______ , 19 

the above named 

----

------------

to me known to be the person who 
executed the foregoing instru~and 
acknowledged the same. 

• 
Notary Public ____________ _ 
My Commission is permanent. (If not, state 
expiration date: ________ , 199_.) 

*Names of persons signing in any capacity should be typed or printed below their signatures. 

QUIT CLAIM DEED 
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Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: Kuehling, Harlan H. 

Sent: Thursday, March 09, 2006 8:43 AM 

To: 'Dave Nemetz' 

Subject: RE: Watts 

I suggest that the cold mix (bagged) blacktop that has been used in the past on this project be used at the time of 
the well abandonment on Mary's property. I will then coordinate the hot mix patching later this spring as was 
done when we abandoned the other wells on Mary's property several years ago. 

Thanks, Dave. 

From: Dave Nemetz [mailto:dnemetz@madison.liesch.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 08, 2006 3:15 PM 
To: Kuehling, Harlan H. 
Subject: RE: Watts 

Sounds good. What's the scoop on asphalt repair for Mary's property? 

From: Kuehling, Harlan H. [mailto:Harlan.Kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 08, 2006 3:27 PM 
To: Dave Nemetz 
Subject: RE: Watts 

Thanks for the update, Dave. I called David just now, told him about the abandonment work next 
Wednesday and Thursday, and arranged for you to call him to let him know more specifically when the two 
wells on Mary's property will be abandoned. His cell phone number is 446-1381. I suggest that you also 
ask him to pass the information along to Mary. 

As I mentioned, I'll be on vacation next week. I hope it all goes well. 

Hank 

04/04/2006 

From: Dave Nemetz [mailto:dnemetz@madison.liesch.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, March 07, 2006 2:51 PM 
To: Kuehling, Harlan H. 
Subject: Watts 

Hank, 

We are set for March 15 and 16 for the abandonment work. I am meeting the driller 
out there at 8am on the 15th . Let me know what you coordinate with respect to 
Mary's property. I will contact the other property owners to let them know the work 
will be taking place. 

Thanks,Dave 





Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: Kuehling, Harlan H. 
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2005 3:43 PM 

Heimke, Sandy L To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Maag, Delbert L; Mccutcheon, Patrick 
RE: Watts/Seybold Road Draft Letters 

Good point, Sandy. My response is that it would be hard for me to justify putting property on the GIS Registry based on 
data that is from before 1998 (as I recall, those replacement wells were installed before we started this project in that 
year). With those wells being abandoned long ago, we can only rely on the most recently collected data from the existing 
water supply wells and the site's monitoring wells to tell us where the contaminated groundwater exists and where it 
doesn't. All monitoring wells associated with the project, with the exception of one on Mary Schiltz's property, did not have 
an ES exceedance when they were last sampled (which was, for some of them, in April 2005). So that is how I arrived at 
the three properties to go on the Registry. Let me know, any of you, if there is any faulty reasoning on my part. 

Hank 

From: Heimke, Sandy L 
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2005 2:46 PM 

Kuehling, Harlan H. To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Maag, Delbert L; Mccutcheon, Patrick 
RE: Watts/Seybold Road Draft Letters 

Thanks for the info Hank. One question though: Why only the 3 properties on the GIS Registry rather than including the Welch 
Water System, West Towne Office Center and Kitchens of Distinction where the wells were already replaced because of the 
contamination? Is it because they were replaced before your investigation began? 

Sandy Heimke 
Drinking Water Specialist 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

('a') phone: (920) 387-7866 
('a') fax: (920) 387-7888 
(, ·,) e-mail: sandy.heimke@dnr.state.wi.us 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Kuehling, Harlan H. 
Thursday, October 13, 2005 2:32 PM 
Heimke, Sandy L; Maag, Delbert L 
Mccutcheon, Patrick 
RE: Watts/Seybold Road Draft Letters 

I discussed this situation with Pat, and here is what I plan to do. We will not do any more sampling and I will 
arrange to have the monitoring wells abandoned by next spring. I will bring this to our closure committee asking 
for closure or, at least, no further action. In preparation for that step, I will send a letter to each property owner 
with a water supply well (Music-Go-Round and Rusk Gun Shop) or a monitoring well (Mary Schiltz) that has PCE 
in the most recent sample collected, which will give them 30 days to submit to us any technical reasons why the 
case should not be closed. In the absence of a valid technical reason not to close the case and assuming the 
case is closed by the committee, these three properties will be listed on the GIS Registry of closed sites with GW 
contamination. 

The two letters that you drafted can be sent any time, Sandy. The most recent information that I have for a 
contact at the Music-Go-Round is Mike Berchem at the address you already have in the letter. The contact 
information in the letter for the Rusk Gun Shop is correct. 

I appreciate the time that both of you put into developing an approach for this situation. Thank you. 

Hank 
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From: Heimke, Sandy L 
Sent: Wednesday, October 12, 2005 2:52 PM 

Kuehling, Harlan H. To: 
Subject: RE: Watts/Seybold Road Draft Letters 

Sure I'll hold off until you give the go ahead. I can't go forward until I get the owner contact info from you anyway ... 
Take Care 

Sandy Heimke 
Drinking Water Specialist 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

(12') phone: (920) 387-7866 

(12') fax: (920) 387-7888 

c:.:) e-mail: sandy.heimke@dnr.state.wi.us 

From: Kuehling, Harlan H. 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Wednesday, October 12, 2005 9:13 AM 
Heimke, Sandy L; Maag, Delbert L 
Mccutcheon, Patrick 

Subject: FW: Watts/Seybold Road Draft Letters 

Thanks for drafting these letters, Sandy. Both of them read well to me. The only thing that comes to mind 
as a possible addition would be to suggest that the owners collect a water sample occasionally (annually?) 
to keep track of whether or not any HALs are being exceeded. 

Which brings me to a request: would you hold off on sending these letters? I would like to talk to Pat 
tomorrow, when he returns to the office, about what our approach to this situation will be, now that we 
know how D&Gw is handling these water supply systems. 

Thanks. 

Hank 

From: Heimke, Sandy L 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Tuesday, October 11, 2005 10:52 AM 
Maag, Delbert L; Kuehling, Harlan H. 
Watts/Seybold Road Draft Letters 

Hi Del & Hank, 
Here are the draft letters we discussed last week. Please look them over and let me know what you think. 
<< File: Music go round Health Advisory voe 10 OS.doc>> << File: Rusk Gun Shop Health Advisory VOC 10 
OS.doc>> 

Hank, would you provide me with the name of the owner/contact person for Music Go Round from you when you get 
time? Thanks! 

Take Care 

Sandy Heimke 
Drinking Water Specialist 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

('ii') phone: (920) 387-7866 

('ii') fax: (920) 387-7888 

C ,: ) e-mail: sandy.heimke@dnr.state.wi.us 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hassett, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

Horicon Flyway Center 
N7725 Highway 28 

Horicon, Wisconsin 53032 
Telephone 920-387-7860 

FAX 920-387-7888 

October 17, 2005 

Mike Berchem 
Music Go Round 
6902 Watts Road 
Madison, WI 53719 

PWSID 11323697 
TN Dane County 

UWN DB994 

Subject: Ongoing Health Advisory for 6902 Watts Road 

Dear Mr. Berchem: 

As you know, water samples have been collected from your water system at 6902 Watts Road, by a representative 
from Liesch Environmental Services Inc. for volatile organic compound analysis. Liesch Environmental Services 
Inc., was hired by the Department of Natural Resources to do this sampling as part of a groundwater contamination 
investigation in the Watts/Seybold Road area. This investigation is now nearing an end. Unfortunately, a clear 
cause for the groundwater contamination in the Watts/Seybold Road area was not found. 

I am writing today to restate concerns about the safety of your water supply. The sample results have shown that 
tetrachloroethylene is present in your supply at levels above the Health Advisory Level as set by the Wisconsin 
Department of Health and Family Services (WDHFS) and the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA). The detected compounds and the respective health advisory levels are shown in the table below. Only 
the 2 compounds listed below were detected in your water supply. Only tetrachloroethylene was found to exceed 
the Health Advisory Level. 

Contaminant 

Sample Date 

Tetrachloroethylene 
3/9/2000 
5/24/2000 
1/5/2001 
4/25/2001 
11/15/2001 
6/14/2005 
9/25/2002 
4/23/2003 
10/8/2003. 
10/11/2004 
4/15/2005 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
3/9/2000 
5/24/2000 
1/5/2001 
4/25/2001 
11/15/2001 
6/14/2005 
9/25/2002 
10/11/2004 

dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov 

Level of Contaminant Detected Health Advisory Level 

All values are in micrograms per liter All values are in micrograms per liter 

3.23 
4.18 
4.84 
4.75 
5.55 
6.23 
6.30 
7.20 
6.72 
7.6 
7.1 

0.502 
0.61 

0.622 
0.205 
0.515 
0.504 
0.462 
0.84 
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5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
200 
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Due to the concentration of Tetrachloroethvlene in your drinking water, the Department of Natural 
Resources has issued a drinking water health advisory. You are advised to obtain bottled water or water 
from a known uncontaminated source for drinking or food preparation and discontinue the use of the well 
water for such uses. 

Because your facility is open to the public, you will need to post public notice at all water outlets, including 
bathrooms, drinking fountains, breakroom, kitchens, etc. A sample public notice is attached. Public notices 
must be posted continuously until such time that you have a safe replacement water supply or the existing 
water supply is testing at safe levels. 

In addition to public noticing, you must have a bottled drinking water available for staff and for customers. 

You are strongly encouraged to seek a safe replacement water supply. Until a safe water supply is obtained 
we recommend that you sample your water at least annually to monitoring contaminant levels. Options 
include connection to a municipal water supply, construction of a replacement well, or connection to a safe 
neighboring well. Water treatment devices require DNR approval and are only considered as an acceptable means 
of dealing with contaminated groundwater when no other option is feasible. That is not believed to be the case in 
this instance. 

The reason treatment is allowed only as a last resort is that treatment systems can and do fail. When they fail, 
water system users may be exposed to extremely high concentrations of contaminants without warning. 

Please contact me before taking any action to replace your well. I can recommend a well casing depth to further 
your efforts in obtaining a safe source of water based upon existing geologic information, surrounding well 
construction information and groundwater sampling histories. 

Enclosed are informational fact sheets for each of the compounds detected in your water. For more information on 
health related concerns associated with these contaminants, please call Chuck Warzecka at the Department of Health 
and Family Services at (608) 267-3732. 

Please call me if you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter further at (920) 387-7866. 

Sincerely, 

Sandy Heirnke 
Drinking Water Specialist 
Phone (920) 387-7866 · 

Cc: Chuck Warzecka - DHFS 
Clint Marshall - bane Co. Env. Health 
Hank Kuehling - SCR 
Adam Hogan - SCR 
Barb Tereba - SCR 
Del Maag - SCR 
Public Drinking Water Files - DG/2 



Notice 
The drinking water in this building contains 

One or more substances exceeding 
State Health Advisory Levels. 

Please Contact the Management 
For Bottled Drinking Water. 

(Tetrachloroethylene has been found in the drinking water 
at levels above the State Health Advisory Levels.) 

Signed: _____________ _ 

Dated: --------------



"I. 

Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: Kuehling, Harlan H. 
Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2005 12:23 PM 

Heimke, Sandy L To: 
Cc: Maag, Delbert L; Mccutcheon, Patrick 
Subject: RE: Watts/Seybold Roads Site Investigation Aftermath 

Sandy, 
I just FAXed the water supply well data table to you. Let me know if you can't read the shaded areas, which are either the 
PAL or ES exceedances. 

Everything that you mention about getting GW data on a database are valid points, but the workloads that our program 
has, I suspect, will trump data entry every time. I'm sure that Pat has a lot more to say about this. But workloads aside, I'll 
just mention briefly that our data base of all of our program's sites, BRRTS, is available on the Web, as is our GIS registry 
of sites closed with soil and/or groundwater contamination. BRRTS-on-the-Web doesn't have groundwater data, but it 
does give the person searching BRRTS with a specific location of interest the name and location of our program's sites in 
the area of interest. The GIS registry does include scanned soil and groundwater results tables that were valid at the time 
of case closure. Maybe these options will address some of your concerns; and maybe I'm telling you something you 
already know! 

Thanks. 

Hank 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Heimke, Sandy L 
Thursday, October 06, 2005 11:28 AM 
Kuehling, Harlan H. 
Maag, Delbert L 

Subject: RE: Watts/Seybold Roads Site Investigation Aftermath 

Hi Hank, The fax number here is 920-387-7888. 

I understand that workloads are the issue and I don't fault you in anyway for following standard practice. 

But as a department I think it is a real shame that we spend so much money to collect groundwater data and we lose it in the long 
term because we don't have it in an electronic format for future use. Unless the person looking at an area happens to know where 
to look for the paper record the information is basically lost. I find that disappointing. 

When I looked at GRN this morning there was not data for these two wells to indicate contamination levels above the advisory 
level. I think that is a concern. We regularly get potential buyers of property calling us asking about groundwater concerns in an 
area. We conduct a GRN search for information. In this case I think we would miss what the real situation is if the person looking 
was not directly involved with the investigation. 

Just my two cents worth ... 
Take Care 

Sandy Heimke 
Drinking Water Specialist 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

(~) phone: (920) 387-7866 

(5') fax: (920) 387-7888 

(:•·:)e-mail: sandy.heimke@dnr.state.wi.us 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Kuehling, Harlan H. 
Thursday, October 06, 2005 11:12 AM 
Maag, Delbert L 
Heimke, Sandy L 

Subject: RE: Watts/Seybold Roads Site Investigation Aftermath 
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Thanks for your reply, Del. Here is more information, in response to your questions. 

1) I have not made any effort to add the GW data to GRN. Putting the data on a database has crossed my mind 
several times, but between not knowing anything about the GRN system (it is never discussed or mentioned in our 
program here) and workload, this has not even been a low priority for me. (I just asked Pat about data entry on 
GRN; he said we do not enter data from our State-lead sites onto a database, so this site is not unusual}. In lieu 
of that, I am more than willing to FAX the water supply well results table to both you and Sandy. Please send your 
FAX numbers. 

2) Two samples have been collected each year since the beginning of 2000 through April of this year for the two 
wells in question (PW-18, Music-Go-Round and PW-19, Rusk Gun Shop). Recent samples have been essentially 
consistently above the HAL for PCE, in the range of 7-9 ug/L. So, it has been less than six months since we have 
sampled both wells. Note that a third water supply well, PW-13 (ICI Dulux Paint Center) has never been above the 
PCE HAL but has been in 3-4 ug/L range in the last year. PCE is the issue here; not other analytes have recently 
been detected, for all practical purposes. 

My thanks to both of you. I'll wait to get your FAX numbers. 

Hank 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Maag, Delbert L 
Thursday, October 06, 2005 8:33 AM 
Kuehling, Harlan H. 
Heimke, Sandy L 

Subject: RE: Watts/Seybold Roads Site Investigation Aftermath 

Hank, 
I've talked the situation over with Sandy and we would like to see the following: 

1) If samples have been collected by your program for those two systems (as you indicated in your email), we 
do not see the results on the GRN system. Why is that? Can they be added or sent directly to Sandy so we 
can better evaluate our position? 

2) When was the last time those two wells were sampled? If it's been awhile (say >1 yr), we would like your 
program to sample them again. We need to have at least two rounds of samples with results <HALs before 
we can remove their advisories. 

Sandy--correct me if I missed something from our conversation. 

Hank--call me or Sandy if you have any questions. 

'Det11taatj 
Drinking Water & Groundwater Expert 
South Central Region 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

('iu) phone: (608) 326-7524 
(~) fax: (608) 326-1624 
('"")e-mail: delbert.maag@dnr.state.wi.us 

-----Original Message----
From: Kuehling, Harlan H. 
Sent: Tuesday, October 04, 2005 4:12 PM 
To: Maag, Delbert L 
Cc: Heimke, Sandy L 
Subject: Watts/Seybold Roads Site Investigation Aftermath 

Hi, Del, 
Several weeks ago I called you to discuss what the Drinking and Groundwater Program would prefer to do 
about the Rusk Gun Shop and Music-Go-Round (formerly Happy Sleeper) water supply wells that 
continue to have PCE in their water at low HAL exceedances, based on semi-annual samples that we 
have collected over the past bunch of years. We are not planning to conduct any more monitoring of the 

2 



Si's monitoring wells and are wondering what to do, based on what your program would like to do, with the 
only remaining impacted (above HALs) water supply wells in the area that we have recently sampled. 
Have you had a chance to discuss this with Sandy? 

Thanks much. 

Hank 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hassett, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

Horicon Flyway Center 
N7725 Highway 28 

Horicon, Wisconsin 53032 · 
Telephone 920-387-7860 

FAX 920-387-7888 

October 17, 2005 

Walt Pearson 
Rusk Gun Shop 
6904 Watts Road 
Madison, WI 53719 

Dane County 
UWN B1993 

Subject: Ongoing Health Advisory for 6904 Watts Road 

Dear Mr. Pearson: 

As you know, water samples have been collected from your water system at 6904 Watts Road, by a representative 
from Liesch Environmental Services Inc. for volatile organic compound analysis. Liesch Environmental Services 
Inc., was hired by the Department of Natural Resources to do this sampling as part of a groundwater contamination 
investigation in the Watts/Seybold Road area. This investigation is now nearing an end. Unfortunately, a clear 
cause for the groundwater contamination in the Watts/Seybold Road area was not found. 

I am writing today to restate concerns about the safety of your water supply. The sample results have shown that 
tetrachloroethylene is present in your supply at levels above the Health Advisory Level as set by the Wisconsin 
Department of Health and Family Services (WDHFS) and the United States Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA). The detected compounds and the respective health advisory levels are shown in the table below. Only 
the compounds detected in your water supply are listed below. Only tetrachloroethylene was found to exceed the 
Health Advisory Level. 

Contaminant 

Sample Date 

Tetrachloroethylene 
1/5/2001 
4/25/2001 
11/15/2001 
6/14/2005 
9/25/2002 
4/23/2003 
10/8/2003 
4/27/2004 
10/11/2004 
4/15/2005 

Carbon Tetrachloride 
6/14/2002 

Chloromethane 
1/5/2001 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1/5/2001 
11/15/2001 
6/14/2002 
9/25/2002 

Trichloroethene 

dnr.wi.gov 
wisconsin.gov 

1/5/2001 

Level of Contaminant Detected Health Advisory Level 

All values are in micrograms per liter All values are in micrograms per liter 

6.59 
5.75 
10.8 
10.0 
9.91 
4.74 
6.05 
3.6 
7.4 
9.0 

0.158 

0.768 

0.834 
0.539 
0.556 
0.461 

0.51 
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5.0 
5.0 
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5.0 
5 
5 
3 
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1000 
1000 
1000 
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Due to the concentration of Tetrachloroethvlcne in vour drinking water, the Department of Natural 
Resources has issued a drinking water health advisory. You are advised to obtain bottled water or water 
from a known uncontaminated source for drinking or food preparation and discontinue the use of the well 
water for such uses. 

Because your facility is open to the public, you will need to post public notice at all water outlets, including 
bathrooms, drinking fountains, breakroom, kitchens, etc. A sample public notice is attached. Public notices 
must be posted continuously until such time that you have a safe replacement water supply or the existing 
water supply is testing at safe levels. 

In addition to public noticing, you must have a bottled drinking water available for staff and for customers. 

You are strongly encouraged to seek a safe replacement water supply. Until a safe water supply is obtained 
we recommend that you sample your water at least annually to monitoring contaminant levels. Options 
include connection to a municipal water supply, construction of a replacement well, or connection to a safe 
neighboring well. Water treatment devices require DNR approval and are only considered as an acceptable means 
of dealing with contaminated groundwater when no other option is feasible. That is not believed to be the case in 
this instance. 

The reason treatment is allowed only as a last resort is that treatment systems can and do fail. When they fail, 
water system users may be exposed to extremely high concentrations of contaminants without warning. 

Please contact me before taking any action to replace your well. I can recommend a well casing depth to further 
your efforts in obtaining a safe source of water based upon existing geologic information, surrounding well 
construction information and groundwater sampling histories. 

Enclosed are informational fact sheets for some of the compounds detected in your water. For more information on 
health related concerns associated with these contaminants, please call Chuck Warzecka at the Department of Health 
and Family Services at (608) 267-3732. 

Please call me if you have any questions or wish to discuss this matter further at (920) 387-7866. 

Sincerely, 

Sandy Heimke 
Drinking Water Specialist 
Phone (920) 387-7866 

Cc: Chuck Warzecka - DHFS 
Clint Marshall - Dane Co. Env. Health 
Hank Kuehling - SCR 
Adam Hogan - SCR 
Barb Tereba - SCR 
Del Maag - SCR 
Public Drinking Water Files - DG/2 



Notice 
The drinking water in this building contains 

One or more substances exceeding 
State Health Advisory Levels. 

Please Contact the Management 
For Bottled Drinking Water. 

(Tetrachloroethylene has been found in the drinking water 
at levels above the State Health Advisory Levels.) 

Signed: _____________ _ 

Dated: --------------



Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: Heimke, Sandy L 
Sent: Thursday, July 14, 2005 3:40 PM 

Kuehling, Harlan H. To: 
Subject: RE: Watts/Seybold Roads Site Investigation Status 

Hi Hank, 

l hope you had a great vacation! 

Only Nontransient noncommunity (NN) systems are required to do any VOC sampling. This is collected by the certified operator and 
paid for by the facility. ANN is a water system that serves 25 or more of the same people at least 6 months per year. This would be 
businesses with 25 or more employees or schools, etc. None of the noncommunity systems you mention are NN systems. But there 
are a number ofNN systems in the area. If you need a list of them let me know. 

Transient noncommunity (TN) systems are required to monitoring for bacti and nitrate only, basically acute contaminants. A TN 
water system serves 25 or more different people at least 60 days per year. This would include businesses such as those you mention, 
where they have a few employees there daily but for the most part customers come and go and aren't exposed to the water system long 
temL In the cases of those you mentioned the important thing is to have issued the health advisories where necessaiy so that the 
employees are getting bottled water and are aware of the risk. The public at large is really not at risk because they don't have the long­
term exposure that the daily users do. 

Other than what I've mentioned above our program due to previous cuts really does not do any other sampling. 

Please give me a call if this doesn't answer your questions. 
Take Care 

Sandy Heimke 
Drinking Water Specialist 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

(~) phone: (920) 387-7866 
(~) fax: (920) 387-7888 
C;·•)) e-mail: sandy.heimke@dnr.state.wi.us 

From: 
Sent:· 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi, Sandy, 

Kuehling, Harlan H. 
Tuesday, July 05, 2005 11:06 AM 
Heimke, Sandy L 
Watts/Seybold Roads Site Investigation Status 

We are at a decision point in the Watts/Seybold Roads investigation project, and I want to check in with you about it. 

We have spent essentially all of the money allocated for this project (approximately $270,000). For the last couple of 
years we have been monitoring some private wells and monitoring wells semi-annually, with the latest round having 
been completed on April 15. For PCE, no monitoring wells had ES exceedances in this round (nor have they had any 
since PZ-1 was slightly greater than the ES in April 2004), but four monitoring wells did exceed the PAL in this latest 
round. So, there's not much of a problem with the monitoring wells. 

Several non-community wells are a bit more of a problem. The ICI Dulux Paints location (owner: Jerry Padgham) well 
. has had PAL exceedances for PCE since 2000, with levels creeping upward from around 1 ppb initially to around 3.5 
ppb recently. The Music-Go-Round store {former Happy Sleeper) PCE levels have also slowly increased since 2000 
from around 3 ppb to recent ES exceedances of around 7 ppb. The Rusk Gun Shop has had low ES exceedances for 
PCE since routine sampling began in 2001, with levels varying between 3.6 and 10.8 and with an April result of 9.0 
ug/L. 

With the monitoring well results below the ES for PCE for several rounds, it is very hard to justify spending more 
money on monitoring these wells. My question for you, Sandy, is what should be done about the non-comm wells with 
either a PAL or ES exceedance? How are other public water supply wells in the area monitored? Do you monitor any 
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of the wells in the area on a routine basis? Under what circumstances do the well owners collect and pay fo r their own 
monitoring? 

If calling me with a response is easier than e-mailing a response, I'll be here today, tomorrow, and Thursday and then 
on vacation until 7/25. Thanks, Sandy. 

Hank 

.};Hank Kuehling, P. G. 
Remediation & Redevelopment Hydrogeo logist 
South Central Region 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

(~ ) phone: (608) 275-3286 
(~ ) fax: (608) 275-3338 
C ~· ) e-mail: harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us 
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Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: Kuehling, Harlan H. 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, June 23, 2004 8:40 AM 
'dnemetz@madison.liesch.com' 

Subject: Additional Watts/Seybold Roads GW Monitoring 

Hi, Dave, 
There may be a small amount of money available for some additional groundwater monitoring at Watts/Seybold Roads. 
am going to propose for the next year: 
---- two rounds of semi-annual monitoring at the following monitoring wells: PZ-1; PZ-5; PZ-8; PZ-9; and also at PZ-3 and 
MW-E (although if Mary doesn't immediately give her permission, we won't pursue sampling these two wells); 
---- one round of monitoring at PZ-4, PZ-6, PW-10; PW-17; 
---- two rounds of semi-annual monitoring at the following private wells: PW-13; PW-18; PW-19. 

My request of you is that you give me a cost to do the monitoring noted above, as soon as possible (of 
course!)(tomorrow!?). There are several caveats: we may not get the money for this additional sampling; and my 
supervisor may have to decide to stop work on this state-lead project, given the loss of one of our staff people because of 
budget cuts. 

Thanks much. It was good to talk to you at the Consultant Day several weeks ago. 

Hank 

JjHank Kuehling, P. G. 
Remediation & Redevelopment Hydrogeologist 
South Central Region 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

('Zil) phone: {608) 275-3286 
('Zil) fax: {608) 275-3338 
('~:':) e-mail: harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hassett, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275~3338 
TTY 608-275-3231 

November 4, 2003 

Ms. Mary Schiltz 
5202 Whitcomb Drive 
Madison, WI 53711 

Subject: Monitoring Well Abandonment 

Dear Ms. Schiltz: 

BRRTS #: 02-13-248325 

At your request, this letter is verifying the content of my telephone call to you this morning. In that call, I 
stated that my plan is to abandon three of the five monitoring wells on your property (MW-D, MW-F, and 
PZ-2) late this week or early next week, depending on the availability of the well driller to do this work. 
We will plan to take one last groundwater sample from these wells before they are abandoned. 

I have been in contact with Bartelt Paving, the asphalt paving company you and David recommended, and 
a representative from that company has indicated that they can definitely patch the pavement around 
MW-F and PZ-2 before the end of the paving season on November 21. I will be meeting with this 
representative on your property soon after the wells are removed to evaluate what has to be done. 

I will do my best to notify you of the time and date of each of these events. If you do not agree with any 
of the above plans, please call me as soon as possible. 

Sincerely, 

Hank Kuehling, P.G. 
Remediation & Redevelopment Hydrogeologist 
608.275.3286 
harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us 

www.dnr.state.wi.us 
www.wisconsin.gov 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 
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Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dave, 

Kuehling, Harlan H 
Thursday, October 23, 2003 1 :32 PM 
'dnemetz@madison.liesch.com' 
Wells on the Schiltz Property 

As a result of sending the recent letter to Mary Schiltz, we were able to set up a meeting at her property, which took place 
this morning with Mary, David, and me. They remain upset about the surface around MW-F and PZ-2, so I agreed to have 
these wells abandoned, along with MW-D. They want enough of the blacktop around the wells to be removed so that 
there is a constant slope across the area with no water/ice accumulation. They also want a specific contractor to do the 
asphalt paving work: Bartelt Enterprises in Brooklyn (local call - 455-7644). We could also abandon MW-A at the same 
time .. 

We also discussed PZ-3 and MW-E. They will entertain the possibility of keeping these wells; in fact, David agrees that it 
is in their best interest to monitor these wells. · 

I agreed that I would write Mary a letter with a proposal for abandoning the three eastern wells on her property. I 
requested that we be allowed to sample them before they are abandoned. I will include this request in the letter. I will also 
include an access agreement the runs through next June that, if she signs it, would allow us to collect a spring sample, if 
not also a fall sample, from the two remaining wells on her property (although MW-E will probably remain dry). I'll start on 
these items yet this week and look into the possibility of securing funding for well abandonment. 

Would you get an estimate of the cost to abandon MW-A, MW-D, MW-F, and PZ-2? I'll call the paving company noted 
above. It would be a good idea to use this company, if we can. This would improve the chances that Mary and David will 
be satisfied with the final product. 

Thanks, Dave. 

Hank 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hassett, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TTY 608-275-3231 

October 14, 2003 

Ms. Mary Schiltz 
5202 Whitcomb Drive 
Madison, WI 53711 

Subject: Monitoring Well Abandonment 

Dear Ms. Schiltz: 

Recently, I tried, through a number of phone calls, to arrange a meeting with you to discuss the 
abandonment of some of the Department's monitoring wells on your Watts Road property. We were not 
able to arrange a meeting because of your full schedule. When I last called you on September 15, your 
preference was to call me back when it was more convenient to arrange a meeting. 

My impression is that you recently indicated to Dave Nemetz, the project manager for the Department's 
consultant, Liesch Environmental Services, that you would prefer that some monitoring wells on your 
property be abandoned. Please call me at 275-3286 to arrange a meeting to discuss well abandonment. 
Thank you for your cooperation on the groundwater investigation in the area around your property. 

Sincerely, 

#- k ,f <-U lC..) 
Hank Kuehling, P.G. 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
harlan.kuehling/@dnr.state. wi. us 

www.dnr.state.wi.us 
www.wisconsin.gov 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
Paoer 



Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Dave Nemetz [dnemetz@madison.liesch.com] 
Tuesday, February 11, 2003 2:45 PM 
Kuehling, Harlan H 

Subject: RE: Hydraulic Conductivity Test Analysis 

Hank, 
I am revisiting the hydraulic conductivity calculations as part of finishing the SI 
report. Since the original calculations were largely by hand, it made sense to 
doublecheck the work. The bail tests checked out perfect. I have come to discover that 
the Hvorslev method is not typically used (though potentially ok) to compute hydraulic 
conductivity for recovery tests and will use another method to check the results. 
Some assumptions for the pump tests should be refined and results recalculated using the 
software. Let me know if you have any other questions. Thanks! --Dave 

-----original Message-----
From: Kuehling, Harlan H [mailto:Harlan.Kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 11, 2003 9:27 AM 
To: 1 dnemetz@madison.liesch.com 1 

Subject: Hydraulic Conductivity Test Analysis 

Hi, Dave, 
While processing the latest invoice, I didn't completely understand what the cover letter 
was saying, so would you give me a little more information? 
Were you checking the validity of a new K analysis software recently used, as compared 
with a method used prior to this new software? And are you revisiting the K calc's as 
part of finishing the SI report? 

Thanks. 

Hank 

P Hank Kuehling, P.G. 
Remediation & Redevelopment Hydrogeologist South Central Region (@ Williamson & Blount 
Streets) Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(*) phone: (608) 275-3286 
(*) fax: (608) 273-5610 
(*) e-mail: harlan.kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us 
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Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: Mccutcheon, Patrick 
Sent: Thursday, December 05, 2002 3:04 PM 

Kuehling, Harlan H To: 
Subject: RE: W/S Roads SI Report; Long-term Monitoring 

Actually that makes sense. I'm supportive of that. How many rounds of samples do you think you'll get before you are 
completely out of funds? 

Pat 
Patrick Mccutcheon 
Remediation & Redevelopment Team Supervisor 
ti': Patrick.McCutcheon@dnr.state.wi.us 
~ 608/275-3241 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kuehling, Harlan H 
Thursday, December 05, 2002 3:00 PM 
Mccutcheon, Patrick 
FW: W/S Roads SI Report; Long-term Monitoring 

The following e-mail will give you an up-date on the W/S Roads SI, but here is a summary. We're going into a 
"monitored natural attenuation" mode, since we have installed all of the monitoring wells that we need to define the 
plume and track its movement and its threat to water supply wells not yet impacted. I'm planning on monitoring the 
piezometers and water supply wells until the money runs out, after we have abandoned most of the perched water 
table wells (the plume is essentially below these wells' screens) and after the SI report is finalized. 

Stop by if you have questions or comments, Pat. 

Hank 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi, Dave, 

Kuehling, Harlan H 
Thursday, December 05, 2002 2:14 PM 
'dnemetz@madison.liesch.com' 
W/S Roads SI Report; Long-term Monitoring 

I read through the draft SI report again and inserted some suggested revisions (not that many). Here are a few 
additional suggestions that I didn't include in the draft: 
---- Double-side the pages, when possible; 
---- At the top of the data pages (for the perched water monitoring wells, the piezometers, and the private wells), I 
would prefer the top and bottom elevations above MSL (rather than the depths) of the screened or open intervals to 
allow more immediate comparison of the intake intervals of the wells; 
---- On the cross-section figure, I prefer that the clay layer that causes the perched water table be included, if possible, 
as well as a water table surface and potentiometric surface for the piezometers from one point in time. 

After looking at the most recent data tables, I agree with your recommendation to abandon all of the perched water 
table monitoring wells, except MW-E, which could be sampled when it contained enough water. We would keep all of 
the piezometers and monitor them semi-annually in April and October. My only additional thought is to monitor PZ-2 
and PZ-4 annually only. 

My suggestion for the water supply wells in the area is: semi-annual monitoring for PW-13, PW-17, PW-18, and 
PW-19; annual sampling for PW-1, PW-8, PW-9, PW-11, PW-12, PW-15, PW-16, and PW-20. These suggestions 
are based on current PCE concentrations, and well location with respect to plume location and GW flow direction. 
After a few samples, we may be want to cut back on frequencies for some of these wells. 

I'll try to get the draft report copies back to you by the end of tomorrow. After that, let's talk about these items. 

1 



Thanks, Dave. 

Hank 

Hank Kuehling, P.G. 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
South Central Region 
(608) 275-3286 
Harlan.Kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us 
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Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi, Joe, 

Kuehling, Harlan H 
Thursday, September 12, 2002 3:04 PM 
Renville, Joe W 
'dnemetz@madison.liesch.com' 
Watts/Seybold Roads Unauthorized Monitoring Well Abandonment (PZ-7) 

I had to let this inadvertent and unauthorized abandonment of one of our piezometers at the Watts/Seybold Roads site 
drop for a couple of months as field work took over our schedules out here. But now that time again permits, I would like 
to pursue the replacement of PZ-7 to the extent possible. 

Here are the pertinent facts: 
***** On November 15 of last year, our consultant discovered that PZ-7 had been abandoned without our permission as 
part of the abandonment of monitoring wells associated with a LUST case on the United Brick & Tile property on Watts 
Road. 
***** I sent a letter to the consultant for the UB&T case, Ramaker & Associates, on May 7, 2002 that requested a 
response to the question of what their plans were to replace this well. The letter was based on a conversation with a 
Ramaker employee, Ben Christianson, on either 5/6 or 5/72002 in which he acknowledged Ramaker's responsibility for 
this error and he asked for flexibility in our conditions of replacement. 
***** On May 22, I received a letter from the president of Ramaker in which he claimed that the contract for well 
abandonment was between the site owner and Central Contracting in Lacrosse, and that Ramaker's involvement was 
limited to providing a map of wells on the site. Therefore, Ramaker was not responsible for the abandonment of PZ-7, but 
Central Contracting was. (I FAXed a copy of this letter to you.) 
***** In a conversation on 6/4/2002 with Joe Goodwin, the owner of United Brick & Tile, he told me that he had not 
handled the monitoring well abandonment contract and that this was taken care of by Ramaker. 
***** Ben Christianson of Ramaker, told me on 6/11/2002 that he solicited and received bids for well abandonment, got 
the signature of the owner of United Brick & Tile on a contract with the successful bidder (Central Contracting), and sent a 
map of well locations to Central Contracting. · 
***** Arlan Ostrang of Central Contracting returned my call. He recalled the job but no details. He said he would look into 
the history of the job. (He did not call me back.) 

And that is as far as I took it. What might the next step be in getting one or more of these three parties to take 
responsibility for the well replacement? 

Thanks, Joe. 

Hank 

Hank Kuehling, P.G. 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
South Central Region 
(608) 275-3286 
Harlan.Kuehling@dnr.state.wi.us 
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LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 6000 GISHOLT DRIVE, SUITE 203 MADISON, WI 53713 608/223-1532 FAX: 608/223-1534 

June 14, 2002 

Mr. David Stribling 
601 S. Gammon Road 
Madison, WI 53719 

RE: Sample collection from tap water 
Groundwater Study of the Watts-Seybold Area 

Dear Mr. Stribling: 

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) is overseeing a water quality 
investigation in the Watts-Seybold area. As a part of that investigation, potable wells in the area are 
being sampled for volatile organic compounds (VOCs). To that end, we are requesting permission 
to collect a sample from your tap water. A minimal amount of water is collected and takes only a 
few seconds. We will share the results with you when they are available (in approximately one 
month) . Mr. Scott Rickard is our field technician who will be collecting water samples. 

We appreciate your cooperation and interest in the environment. If you should have any questions, 
please call me at 223-1532. Mr. Hank Kuehling of the WDNR is also available to answer any 
questions about the project at 275-3286. Thank you for your time. 

Sincerely, 

LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

GJ~ 
David Nemetz, P.G. 
Project Manager 

cc: Hank Kuehling, WDNR, 3911 Fish Hatchery Road, Fitchburg, WI 53711 

J :\3206402\ltr-PWl-0602.doc 

SOUTH CENTRAL REGION 



May 22, 2002 

:tvlr. Hank Kuehling 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg, \v1 53711-5397 

ill 
RAMAKER 
& ASSOCIATES, INC. 
Consulting Engineers 

SUBJECT: REPLACEMENT OF STATE OF WISCONSIN MONITORING WELL 

Dear Mr. Kuehling: 

This letter is written in response to your letter to Ramaker & Associates, Inc. dated May 7, 2002 regarding the 
replacement of a State of Wisconsin monitoring well at 6634 \Vatts Road. In your letter you discuss how 
Dave Nemetz of Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. discovered that one of the Department of Natural 
Resource's wells no longer existed at the 6634 \v'atts Road property and that Mr. Nemetz had discussed the 
disappearance of the well with Ken Baumgardt of Ramaker & Associates, Inc. Mr. Baumgardt is no longer 
with Ramaker & Associates, Inc. 

We have been told that the well was abandoned at the same time monitoring wells were installed by our 
client, United Brick & Tile. The wells were abandoned by Central Contracting of LaCrosse, Wisconsin who 
was under contract with the owner of the property. Ramaker & Associates, Inc. had provided Central 
Contracting with a map of the site and the location of the wells that were associated with the leaking 
underground storage tank (LUS1) site. The State of Wisconsin monitoring well was not included on the 
map. Ramaker & Associates, Inc. does not know specifically why Central Contracting abandoned a well that 
was not even shown on the map. Because Central Contracting abandoned the well without instruction to do 
so from Ramaker & Associates, Inc. they should be responsible for its abandonment. 

If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

RAMAKER & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

JRS/rk 

~f(Cfj 'l.J ~~ 
MAY 2 3 2002 

UNR 
Enclosure SOUTH CENTRAL REGION 

2191 ltr 051402 dnr.doc 

1120 Dallas Street. Sauk City, Wisconsin 53583 .&. Voice : 608-643-4100 Fax: 608-643-7999 

Web: http ://www.ramaker.com 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Scott McCallum, Governor 
Darrell Bazzell, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TTY 608-275-3231 

May 7, 2002 

Mr. James Skowronski, P.E. 
Ramaker & Associates, Inc. 
1120 Dallas Street 
Sauk City, WI 53583 

Subject: Replacement of State of Wisconsin Monitoring Well 

Dear Mr. Skowronski: 

The Department of Natural Resources has been conducting an investigation of the volatile organic 
compounds that are found in the groundwater in the vicinity of Watts and Seybold Roads south ofUSHs 
12 and 14 and east of Gammon Road in southwest Madison and Town of Middleton. Liesch 
Environmental Services, Inc. is conducting the investigation for the Department. On November 15, 2001, 
Liesch staff arrived at the area to conduct a routine sampling of the Department's monitoring wells that 
are associated with the investigation. They found that one of the monitoring wells, PZ-7, no longer 
existed where it had been located on the 6634 Watts Road property, the location of United Brick and 
Block. Dave Nemetz of Liesch determined, through a conversation with Ken Baumgardt of your 
company, that Ramaker & Associates, Inc. had mistakenly abandoned PZ-7 along with the monitoring 
wells it had installed on the property. Mr. Nemetz informed Mr. Baumgardt at that time that the 
Department will replace PZ-7 this year during other monitoring well installation and that Ramaker & 
Associates will be responsible for reimbursing the Department for the costs of replacing this well. At that 
time, Mr. Baumgardt requested a cost estimate prior to initiating the replacement work. 

We are planning to install the monitoring wells in early June of this year. Included with this letter is an 
estimate of the cost to replace this well. I am requesting that you send me a letter by May 17, 2002 
verifying that Ramaker & Associates will reimburse the Department for the costs of replacing PZ-7. By 
replying by this date, PZ-7 replacement can be included in other monitoring well installation work being 
conducted by the Department and mobilization costs for PZ-7 replacement can be avoided. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at the address listed above or as indicated below. 

Sincerely, , 

c)/0--J{ J<~Lt 
Hank Kuehling, P.G. ) 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3286 
kuehlh@dnr.state.wi.us 

cc: Dave Nemetz - Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. 

www.dnr.state.wi.us 
www.wisconsin.gov 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Pmtedon 

R~ed 
Paoer 



Cost Estimate 
Replacement of PZ-7 

Watts-Seybold DNR Study 
Dane County, Wisconsin 

LIESCH PROFESSIONAL FEES 

Activity/Description 

Monitoring well installation (1 piezometer) 

Develop piezometer and survey in 

Documentation: Boring logs/well construction forms 

Update maps and figures 

Total Liesch Professional Fees: 

LIESCH DIRECT COSTS guantity $/item 

Mileage 10 $ 0.50 
Water level meter 1 $ 10.00 

Drum disposal (soil cuttings/developr 10 $ 175.00 

Field kit 1 $ 15.00 

Total Liesch Direct Costs: 

Total Liesch Professional Fees and Direct Costs: 

guantity $/item 

TOTAL 

$ 1,056.00 

$ 680.00 

$ 170.00 

$ 170.00 

$ 2,076.00 

unit 

miles $ 5.00 
day $ 10.00 
each $ 1,750.00 

day $ 15.00 

$ 1,780.00 

$ 3,856.00 

unit SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS 

Driller (replace PZ-7, apx 130 feet de 1 $4,615.00 estimate $ 4,615.00 

Subtotal Subcontractor Costs: 
Subcontractor Markup (10%): 

Total Subcontractor Costs: 

TOTAL LIESCH AND SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS: 

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. 

$ 4,615.00 
$ 461.50 
$ 5,076.50 

1 $ s,932.so 1 

costs-rt .xis 
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Cost Estimate 
Replacement of PZ-7 

Watts-Seybold DNR Study 
Dane County, Wisconsin 

LIESCH PROFESSIONAL FEES 

Activity/Description 

Monitoring well installation (I piezometer) 

Develop piezometer and survey in 

Documentation: Boring logs/well construction forms 

Update maps and figures 

Total Liesch Professional Fees: 

LIESCH DIRECT COSTS guanti!,y $/item 

Mileage IO $ 0.50 
Water level meter 1 $ 10.00 
Drum disposal (soil cuttings/de.velopr 10 $ 175.00 
Field kit 1 $ 15.00 

Total Liesch Direct Costs: 

Total Liesch Professional Fees and Direct Costs: 

unit 

miles 
day 
each 
day 

SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS guantity $/item unit 

TOTAL 

$ 1,056.00 

$ 680.00 

$ 170.00 

$ 170.00 

$ 2,076.00 

$ 5.00 
$ 10.00 
$ 1,750.00 
$ 15.00 

$ 1,780.00 

$ 3,856.00 

Driller(replacePZ-7,apx 130feetde 1 $4,615.00 estimate $ 4,615.00 

Subtotal Subcontractor Costs: 
Subcontractor Markup (10%): 

Total Subcontractor Costs: 

TOTAL LIESCH AND SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS: 

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. 

$ 4,615.00 
$ 461.50 
$ 5,076.50 

1 $ s,932.so .1 

costs-rl.xls 



Kuehling, Harlan H 

From: 
Sent: 

Dave Nemetz[SMTP:dnemetz@madison.liesch.com] 
Tuesday, April 23, 2002 4:57 PM 

To: 
Subject: 

costs-ramaker.xls 

Hank, 

Kuehling, Harlan H 
Watts-Seybold 

/1)....0, Pu//c.,s J~ 

S etv.Jc cf{-( S3Sr5 

(fj,c'f) C3/3 - lj/C~ 

A few notes in following up from our meeting. I checked the access agreements-the 6701 
Seybold (MW-A) , 6809/6817 Seybold (MW-B, MW-C, PZ-1 , PZ-5 , PZ-6) , and 6704-6810 Watts 
(MW-D, MW-E, MW-F, PZ-2 , PZ-3) properties are through 12/1/2002 and the 6901 Seybold (PZ-
8) and 6634 Watts (PZ-7) properties are through 12/1/2003. 

In talking to the driller, they are booking up far in advance, so we are targeting the first week in 
June, which will hopefully leave enough time to get everything in order (Ramaker, access 
agreement for Gammon Rd . PZ). Does that timing work well for you? 

The cost estimate for just replacing the PZ-7 well is attached. I am envisioning Liesch would 
invoice Ramaker directly for all these costs in a separate invoice. I think we need something in 
writing saying that Ramaker agrees to these costs and a 10% contingency for the drilling 
portion. I have included some text below describing events surrounding the PZ-7 issue. 

Thanks, Dave 

On November 15, 2001 Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. (Liesch) mobilized to the Watts­
Seybold project area to sample monitoring wells installed for a groundwater investigation being 
performed for the WDNR. Upon reaching the 6634 Watts Road property (United Brick and Tile) , 
Liesch field personnel found piezometer PZ-7 to no longer exist. David Nemetz of Liesch spoke 
to Ken Baumgardt of Ramaker and Associates , Inc. (Ramaker) and discovered that Ramaker 
recently had LUST monitoring wells (depths up to 75 feet deep) abandoned with bentonite. It 
was determined that the 128-foot deep PZ-7 well, located 100 feet away from the closest LUST 
well , had also been abandoned by Ramaker by mistake. Mr. Nemetz immed iately contacted 
Hank Kuehling of the WDNR to inform him of the situation. Mr. Kuehling indicated that PZ-7 
must be replaced and indicated Ramaker shouid not perform the replacement but wouid be held 
responsible for the costs associated with replacement. Mr. Nemetz relayed this information to 
Mr. Baumgardt and told him the work wou ld be coordinated in 2002 when additional drill ing 
would occur for the project and that Ramaker wou ld not be charged a mobi lization fee by the 
driller. Mr. Baumgardt requested a cost estimate prior to the rep lacement work, which Mr. 
Nemetz agreed to provide. 

Page 1 



Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: Sisbach, Steven L 
Sent: Thursday, March 21, 2002 9:03 AM 

Coughlin, Timothy J; Kuehling, Harlan H To: 
Subject: RE: Possible Inspection Warrant for Mary Schiltz's Property 

Hi Hank and Tim: 

Typically we use inspection warrants to cover a brief period of time during which we could enter a property and collect 
necessary information. Well installation and subsequent monitoring would cover a substantial period of time so I think 
a court would be reluctant to issue such a warrant. I think we should connect with Legal to discuss our options for 
handling this situation. 

Steve 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Kuehling, Harlan H 
Wednesday, March 20, 2002 4:00 PM 
Coughlin, Timothy J; Sisbach, Steven L 

Subject: Possible Inspection Warrant for Mary Schiltz's Property 

Tim and Steve, 
Now that we got a final "No" from Mary Schiltz for access to her property for the installation of the last wells of our 
investigation in the Watts/Seybold Roads area, the question becomes: should we try to get an inspection warrant? 
Because of several mistakes on our part in past drilling on her property, I know that you have second thoughts, Tim, 
about trying to get a warrant, although you've said you have offered to try. I'd be interested in your opinion, Steve, 
from a programmatic standpoint, on an inspection warrant, under these circumstances. If it is not a good idea, we'll go 
to plan B, but I'd like to talk one last time about it before we abandon the idea. 

Here is a summary of the access and drilling history for Mary's property. 

«File: schiltz access-drilling history.doc» 

Would you guys be willing to discuss this issue, either in a meeting or a conference call? I'm available on April 1 &2 
and 4 (p.m.) and most of the following week. Let me know. (I'll be on vacation from tomorrow until 4/1.) 

Thanks a lot. 

Hank 

Hank Kuehling, P.G. 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
South Central Region 
(608) 275-3286 
kuehlh@dnr.state.wi.us 
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Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: Kuehling, Harlan H 
Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2002 1 :31 PM 

'Dave Nemetz' To: 
Subject: RE: Access Permission from Mary Schiltz 

Dave, 
It's appropriate and ironic to "piggy-back" onto this set of optimistic e-mails to say that we struck out with Mary on 
additional access. Even Kim Kolosovsky had no luck with her in their meeting last week, as I just found out about 
yesterday. 

I'm tied up until Monday on other matters, but will get in touch with you then on possible alternatives. We can discuss your 
idea of locating a piezometer farther west at that time. 

Hank 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hank, 

Dave Nemetz[SMTP:dnemetz@madison.liesch.com] 
Monday, March 04, 2002 10:36 AM 
Kuehling, Harlan H 
RE: Access Permission from Mary Schiltz 

Sounds good--thanks for the update. I have been giving thought to the 
other piezometer (not to be on Mary's property--and in addition to the 
PZ-7 replacement). Originally placement was envisioned at the east end 
of the 6809 Seybold property but in light of the most recent round of 
groundwater data from November 2001 I think it makes the most sense to 
put this piezometer further west--ideally within the Gammon Road 
right-of-way by the Amoco station (almost due west of PW-18 by 430 
feet). We can discuss this more, too, but I wanted to put it on the 
burner. Thanks, Dave 

·-----Original Message-----
From: Kuehling, Harlan H [mailto:Kueh1H@mail01.dnr.state.wi.us) 
Sent: Monday, March 04, 2002 10:27 AM 
To: 'dnemetz@madison.liesch.com' 
Cc: Mccutcheon, Patrick; Coughlin, Timothy J; Kolosovsky, Kim D 
Subject: Access Permission from Mary Schiltz 

As you recall, Tim Coughlin and I, but especially Kim Kolosovsky, have 
been 
working with Mary Schiltz for many months to get additional access 
permission to install two additional monitoring wells on her property on 
Watts Road. This well installation will be the last of this 
investigation. 
Kim called this morning to tell me that he is meeting with Mary and her 
son 
on Wednesday morning of this week to answer any questions and concerns 
that 
she has: Kim has a long-standing and trusting work relationship with 
Mary 
and has been instrumental in getting us this close to additional 
permission. 
Kim mentioned that Mary doesn't have any significant reservations about 
the 
additional wells and is apparently ready to sign the access consent 
agreement (that I will also sign). 

With luck, we will have the agreement signed by the end of the week. At 
1 



that time, Dave, we can discuss the scheduling of the drilling. 

Hank 

Hank Kuehling, P.G. 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
South Central Region 
(608) 275-3286 
kuehlh@dnr.state.wi.us 
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Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Kuehling, Harlan H 
Monday, March 04, 2002 10:27 AM 
'dnemetz@madison.liesch.com' 
Mccutcheon, Patrick; Coughlin, Timothy J; Kolosovsky, Kim D 
Access Permission from Mary Schiltz 

As you recall, Tim Coughlin and I, but especially Kim Kolosovsky, have been working with Mary Schiltz for many months to 
get additional access permission to install two additional monitoring wells on her property on Watts Road. This well 
installation will be the last of this investigation. Kim called this morning to tell me that he is meeting with Mary and her son 
on Wednesday morning of this week to answer any questions and concerns that she has. Kim has a long-standing and 
trusting work relationship with Mary and has been instrumental in getting us this close to additional permission. Kim 
mentioned that Mary doesn't have any significant reservations about the additional wells and is apparently ready to sign the 
access consent agreement {that I will also sign). 

With luck, we will have the agreement signed by the end of the week. At that time, Dave, we can discuss the scheduling of 
the drilling. 

Hank 

Hank Kuehling, P.G. 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
South Central Region 
(608) 275-3286 
kuehlh@dnr.state.wi.us 

1 
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Kuehling, Harlan H 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hank, 

Dave Nemetz[SMTP:dnemetz@madison.liesch.com] 
Friday, November 16, 2001 8:48 AM 
Kuehling, Harlan H 
Watts-Seybold 

Things went pretty smoothly yesterday for the sampling event. David at Mary's property was 
the most friendly I've ever seen him. We also collected potable well samples from PW-9, PW-
13, PW-17, PW-18, and PW-19. PW-10 and PW-11 have continued to be regularly sampled 
by the owners and they prefer it that way. PW-10 was last sampled by the owner on 4/16/01, 
containing 0.97 ug/I of PCE and 2.2 ug/I1, 1, 1-TCA--it should be sampled again very soon by 
the owner. The WDNR also sampled PW-10 on 7/9/01 and found 0.54 ug/I PCE and 1.3 ug/I 
1,1, 1-TCA. PW-11 was sampled by the owner on 9/25/01, finding 0.42 ug/I of 1,2-DCA but 
nothing else. The owner of PW-12 again refused to have their well sampled (Road Star 
lnn)-this is the well that is open from 105'-424' and just downgradient of the plume. This well 
is not on any schedule to be tested with the WDNR Drinking Water Program. This well was 
last sampled on 5/24/00 by us-no VOCs were detected. I was unable to secure permission 
yet for MW-20 (Slumberland) to be sampled due to the person I need to talk to being out of 
town. As soon as we get the go-ahead, we will also grab a sample (likely the same day the 
drums are removed). 

The big disappointment of the day was finding PZ-7 had been abandoned without our 
knowledge at United Brick and Tile (UBT) when all the other monitoring wells for the LUST site 
there were abandoned. PZ-7 was not near the LUST monitoring wells, had its own unique 
WDNR well number tag, and is twice as deep as the LUST monitoring wells. Certainly a gross 
error was made that never should have been. Ramaker and Associates is the consultant for 
UBT and I spoke with project manager Ken Baumgardt to find out what the situation was. I am 
faxing him a copy of the well log and a map. He seems to understand that they will be 
responsible for replacing the well but we haven't talked specifics yet. Given the groundwater 
flow direction and that PCE was found there above the PAL, I think we definitely want it 
replaced. 

Hope you have a good weekend. Take care, Dave 

Page 1 



Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hank, 

dnemetz@madison.liesch.com 
Wednesday, March 21, 2001 10:44 AM 
Kuehling, Harlan H 
Re: Other Soil Information 

As the boring logs show in Appendix B, all of the PID readings were relatively low and 
below the 10 vapor parts per million (vppm) threshold of what is typically labeled as 
"elevated." Any reading above 0 vppm indicates something but can be such simple 
interferences as water vapor and/or certain natural organic compounds. The 0-2' sample of 
B-13 with a 9.6 vppm was therefore not expected to contain much in the way of detectable 
levels of voes (however, as explained in the text, PeE is less volatile than many other 
voes and the age of the release may contribute to a relatively low headspace value). As 
the 0-2' sample was not anticipated to contain much, the other soil samples (with lower 
headspace readings) were not sent in for laboratory analysis. Based on the rough 
correlation found between headspace readings and PeE levels, one can assume PeE was 
present in soil throughout the boring (which terminated at 7' deep) at decreasing 
concentrations but at levels above the 60 ug/kg SSL. 

From B-14, again the soil sample with the highest headspace reading (2.6 
vppm) was selected for laboratory analysis. This sample also contained PeE but at a much 
smaller level of 70.2 ug/kg (vs. 738 ug/kg for 9.6 vppm). 
Based on this information and the lower headspace readings for the rest of B-14, it is 
unlikely that PeE was at levels above the 60 ug/kg SSL for the rest of the boring. Both 
of these borings experienced refusal at 7 feet and when wells were drilled nearby later, 
sandstone bedrock was found to be near 
9 feet. It is hard to say what PeE concentrations might be like within the bedrock (and 
to find out would require coring the bedrock to collect samples). Based on borings B-13, 
B-14, and B-15, the PeE soil contamination seems to have originated near or at the surface 
and decreases in 
concentration with depth. We could be looking at a surface spill. This 
doesn't eliminate the possibility that there could also have been a leak from inside the 
building or a sanitary sewer line that might have contributed to greater concentrations at 
a greater depth. Unfortunately, it hard to know with the building located where it is. 
I hope this clarifies things a bit more. --Dave 

----- Original Message-----
From: "Kuehling, Harlan H" <KuehlH@mailOl.dnr.state.wi.us> 
To: <dnemetz@madison.liesch.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 20, 2001 2:31 PM 
Subject: Other Soil Information 

> Dave, 
> I'm curious about the soil borings B-13 and B-14: the PeE 
> concentrations were found to be elevated from 0-2' and no samples were 
> taken from deeper intervals; was there any indication that PeE was 
> also present in the soil below 2' (for example, did you see elevated 
> PID readings)? Or is it 
likely 
> that the PeE is only in the near surface soil? 
> 
> Thanks. 
> 
> Hank 
> 
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Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Troy, 

Kuehling, Harlan H 
Wednesday, January 31, 2001 2:29 PM 
Clausen, Troy H 
Rusk Gun Shop Verification Sampling 

I called the Rusk Gun Shop owner, Walt Pearson, at 274-8740, and told him of the recent sampling results. He wasn't 
concerned. We have his permission to sample his water supply again. You don't have to make an appointment, just 
come during business hours {I forgot to ask what they were). The address is 6904 Watts Road, Madison, 53719. Thanks 
for your involvement. Let me know if and how I can help. 

Hank 

Hank Kuehling 
Remediation & Redevelopment Hydrogeologist 
phone: (608) 275-3286 
kuehlh@dnr.state.wi.us 
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Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hank, 

dnemetz@madison.liesch.com 
Wednesday, November 01, 2000 2:34 PM 
Kuehling, Harlan H 
Re: Mary Schiltz 

To update you on things, I spoke to the driller the other day--the 13th still looks good 
for him. I received yesterday access from Joe Goodwin (United Brick & Tile) and earlier 
in the week I was able to get David Schutz to initial a change on the access agreement to 
raise the number of wells to five on his property. Though Steve Welch seemed ok with 
things when I talked to him on the phone, he hasn't returned a message I left earlier this 
week and his secretary seemed to indicate he wasn't that interested in participating. I 
will try him again today, but the route to go here may be to get permission from the Town 
of Middleton to drill in the right of way, which would change the location of the well 
very little. 

Mary, of course, is the most problematic. There aren't any really good options. One 
possibility might be to drill in the right of way next to her property but 1) she probably 
wouldn't like that either, 2) we have to figure out where to put drums, and 3) there are 
probably too many utilities located there to work around. We could go across the street 
and nest it with PZ-4, but we are starting to go beyond the heart of the plume. Another 
possibility might be to go to the 6719-6729 Seybold property but May Jones hasn't exactly 
been the most accomodating person either and we would have to drill further west (probably 
at least a 100' from her well and Mary's well) so that people would agree to it. 
Postponing drilling could be an option but if we don't resolve this in the next few weeks, 
I doubt it will get resolved (FYI--all along I've been planning to do Mary's well last 
which might put drilling as late as November 20). Personally, I think the odds are still 
more likely than not she will agree to it. One thing that would likely help immensely 
would be assurance from you that the DNR is pursuing protecting existing supplies only at 
this point and is no longer pursuing a responsible party. I don't know if you can do that 
or not, or how you feel about it. Honestly, everything found to date from a hydrogeologic 
point of view places her property as the source but proving it with the data collected to 
date would be all but impossible--there isn't a "smoking gun" 
from soil data nor historical data (though I still wonder about the nature of the former 
business there). 
--Good luck and take care, Dave 

-----Original Message-----
From: Kuehling, Harlan H <KuehlH@mailOl.dnr.state.wi.us> 
To: 'dnemetz@madison.liesch.com' <dnemetz@madison.liesch.com> 
Date: Wednesday, November 01, 2000 9:46 AM 
Subject: Mary Schiltz 

>Dave, 
>Mary called me on Monday to cancel our meeting scheduled for yesterday 
>at 10:00. We agreed that she would call me on Tuesday afternoon or 
>this morning to reschedule. No call yet. I have called her several 
>times this morning but no answer. I am recalling the drawn out process 
>of getting her to sign the original agreement, and hope that is not 
>going to be repeated again. 
> 
>However, we should be thinking of contingency plans if access to Mary's 
>property is not soon obtained: postpone drilling; eliminate 
>installation 
of 
>the deep piezometer on Mary's property; trying to get an inspection 
>warrant (this has a host of possible problems). Any other possibilities? 
> 
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>Hank 
> 
>Hank Kuehling 
>Remediation & Redevelopment Hydrogeologist 
>phone: (608) 275-3286 
>kuehlh@dnr.state.wi.us 

2 



Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: Sanford, Renee M 
Sent: Monday, September 17, 2001 11 :32 AM 

Kuehling, Harlan H To: 
Subject: RE: Watts/Seybold Roads Investigation - Another Try for Access Permission at 6704-6810 

Watts Road 

Importance: High 

I have a copy of the change order, signed by the gov. I assumed the original went out to the contractor. .. BUT ... now that I 
am looking closely, this looks like an original signature--so it's possible Finance is assuming I am to send it. 

I have a call into Finance to straighten this out. 

The change orders approved and PO issued. Just not in the right hands yet. 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kuehling, Harlan H 
Wednesday, September 12, 20011:46 PM 
Sanford, Renee M 
RE: Watts/Seybold Roads Investigation - Another Try for Access Permission at 6704-6810 Watts Road 

Hi, Renee, 
Two or three weeks has slipped into two months; any word from the Governor's office on this change order? I realize 
the budget process and a national emergency are much higher priorities, but this request dates back to mid-April when 
we first received the request from Liesch. I still have to get an inspection warrant and have been waiting on that until I 
know that money for additional monitoring wells will be available. And the optimum field season is now winding down. 

Thanks for any update. 

Hank 

From: Sanford, Renee M 
Sent: Monday, August 13, 2001 9:28 AM 

Kuehling, Harlan H To: 
Subject: RE: Watts/Seybold Roads Investigation - Another Try for Ac~ess Permission at 6704-6810 Watts Road 

2-3 weeks seems to be the rule. I'll be checking with Dave later today. 

From: Kuehling, Harlan H 
Sent: Wednesday, August 08, 2001 2:02 PM 

Sanford, Renee M To: 
Subject: RE: Watts/Seybold Roads Investigation -Another Try for Access Permission at 6704-6810 Watts Road 

Thanks for the update, Renee. How long are these things taking to get the governor's signature these days? 

Hank 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Sanford, Renee M 
Monday, July 16, 2001 10:40 AM 
Kuehling, Harlan H 
RE: Watts/Seybold Roads Investigation - Another Try for Access Permission at 6704-6810 Watts 
Road 

Thanks for keeping me informed Hank. I have Fl NALLY processed the change order. My apologies for 
the long delays. First I delayed due to fund balances, then there was some confusion on the actual 
contract balances, and lastly I missed most of June due to illness. I hope to give better service in the 
future. 

1 



From: Kuehling, Harlan H 
Sent: Tuesday, July 10, 2001 10:02 AM 
To: Mccutcheon, Patrick; Renville, Joe W; Sanford, Renee M; Coughlin, Timothy J; 

'dnemetz@madison.liesch.com' 
Subject: Watts/Seybold Roads Investigation - Another Try for Access Permission at 6704-681 0 Watts 

Road 

Attached are my letter to the owner of the property noted above and the access agreement that I have 
been trying to get her to sign for months. 

«File: Schiltz access form4cover ltr 7-01.doc» «File: schiltz access form4 04_2001.doc» 

In the spirit of cooperation and persuasion, I have tried to work with Ms. Schiltz on her questions, 
complaints, and apprehensions about more monitoring well drilling on her property. Consequently, I 
have sent her two other letters similar to and previous to the one included here. This latest letter is 
intended to get a signed access permission form by the date noted in the letter. If this doesn't 
happen, I will pursue obtaining an inspection warrant in August. 

This e-mail replaces the hard-copy "cc's" noted on the letter. 

Thanks. 

Hank 

Hank Kuehling, P.G. 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
South Central Region 
(608) 275-3286 
kuehlh@dnr.state.wi.us 
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Kuehling, Harlan H 

From: Kuehling , Harlan H 
Sent: Monday, October 02, 2000 1 :51 PM 

'dnemetz@madison.liesch .com' 
RE: Watts-Seybold 

To: 
Subject: 

Dave, 
Marie called last week to say that the funding extension request had not gone to the Governor's office until several 
weeks later than she thought. She was hopeful that we might hear something this week. 

I'm planning to talk to Mary in person about these questions and about replacing MW-E with a deeper piezometer 
at the same time. So I would do that soon after we hear if we have additional funding or not. I'd still meet with her 
if we don't get funded, I just wouldn't have to talk about another drilling effort. Let me know if you would prefer that 
these issues get dealt with in separate conversations with Mary (i .e., get answers to our past practices questions 
more quickly) . 

Hank 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

dnemetz@madison.liesch.com[SMTP:dnemetz@madison .liesch.com] 
Monday, October 02, 2000 1 :31 PM 
Kuehling, Harlan H 
Re : Watts-Seybold 

Thanks for your e-mail. I agree that the 11"x17" format has been adequate 
(there will still be one full plan sheet for the topo contours) . An 
east-west cross-section would be helpful I think--we will prepare one. 

Questions to be asked of Mary--

"We are completing our report at this time and we wanted to confirm the 
history of the property as completely as possible. The well log from the 
previous well indicated the property once was home to the 'Schiltz Steel 
Building Company.' What years did that business span?" 

"Where was the business's building was located?" 

"Was the operation contained within the building or did activities take 
place outside as well? 

"What products did the business produce? 

"Were cleaning activities conducted at the property for the steel?" 

Sounds good to me for you to ask Mary the questions. Let me know if you 
have any other questions. 
Take care, Dave 

P.S. Any word on the signing of the change order? 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

WISCONSIN 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

July 26, 2000 

Mr. Steve Tadevich 
Office Centre Partnership 
2775 Osmundsen Road 
Fitchburg, WI 53711 

Subject: Soil and Groundwater Contamination Status of Property at 6701 Seybold Road 

Dear Mr. Tadevich: 

The Department has received your request for a technical assistance letter that discusses the status of the 
groundwater contamination, and the status of the Department's investigation of that contamination, in the 
vicinity of the property you own that is located at 6701 Seybold Road. The request and the required fee 
were received on July 7, 2000. I will address the concerns that you included in your letter to the extent 
possible. 

The Department has contracted with Liesf?h Environmental Services, Inc. (referred to herein as "Liesch") 
to conduct a subsurface investigation of soil and groundwater in the Watts and Seybold Roads area 
between Gammon and Struck Roads. This investigation is being conducted in response to the 
identification of chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) in some of the private water supply 
wells serving the commercial buildings in the area. 

Attached to your letter was a property survey map that described the property boundary of a parcel of land 
that includes three smaller parcels, labeled "l ", "2", and "3". My understanding is that the parcel of 
concern is Parcel 1, whose dimensions are 300.42 feet by 140 feet. This is the parcel, referred to herein as 
the "property", that is the subject of this letter. 

As is noted in the letter, dated July 5, 2000 that was sent to you by David Nemetz of Liesch, four soil 
borings were drilled and sampled on this property. None of the CVOCs of concern in the investigation, 
which include tetrachloroethene, trichloroethene, and their associated break-down compounds, were 
identified in the soil samples from the four borings of the property. Monitoring well A (MW-A) was 
installed on the property as part of the investigation. The groundwater sample from this well contained 
several very low-concentration detections of CVOCs, but none of the contaminants being investigated. 
The groundwater sample obtained from the water supply well that serves the property contained no 
detections of CVOCs. 

The Department will not be installing additional groundwater monitoring wells or soil borings on the 
property because the soil and groundwater has now been adequately investigated in the vicinity of the 
property. We have concluded that the property is apparently not the source of the area groundwater 
contamination, based on the data noted above. The only area of the property that was not investigated is 
the soil beneath the building. Consequently, no data is available for the soil below the building and no 
conclusions can be formed about contamination of soil in this area. 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on 

Recycled 
Paper 



., 

We have not identified the source of the area's groundwater CVOCs, but will collect and analyze 
additional groundwater samples from the monitoring and water supply wells in the area and on the 
property several more times. At this time, we do not believe the property is the source of the area's 
groundwater contamination. Given our findings that are based on the data we have to date, neither you 
nor any future property owner will be held liable for further investigation or remediation of the area's 
current groundwater contamination. 

The banks involved in the potential sale of the property for both you, the seller, and the potential buyers 
may be exempt from liability if the property is a source of contamination. If you would like more 
information on this lender liability exemption or the contents of this letter, please contact me at the 
address listed above or as indicated below. 

Sincerely, 

~k J!wf~· 
Hank Kuehling, P.G. ~} 
Remediation & Redevelopmen/2rogram Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3286 
kuehlh@dnr.state.wi.us 
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OFFICE CENTRE PARTNERSHIP 
d/b/a WEST TOWNE OFFICE CENTRE 

670 I Seybold Road 
MADISON, WISCONSIN53719 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711 

RE: 6701 Seybold Road 
Madison WI 53719 

Hank Kuehling, 

This is a follow up letter regarding our phone conversations dated July 7, 2000 
concerning the property located at 6701 Seybold Road, Madison, WI. 

ckn 0__ ~ +ia__, wct,~ 
Nc'ti u'---U 

Please consider this letter as a formal request for a letter from the Department of Natural 
Resources stating what, if any, contamination was found at the above noted subject site. 
The purpose of this letter will be used to help resolve the following: 

1. The bank that holds the existing mortgage is now concerned regarding the 
contamination that might be on the site. 

2. The bank for the prospective buyers is concerned about their future liability 
involved with the contamination that might be on site. 

3. The potential buyers are concerned that the contamination on the subject site 
might cause future problems and additional expense. 

4. If the potential buyers decide NOT to purchase the subject property we, the 
current owners, will need something in writing to offer any future buyers 
some sort of comfort level regarding possible contamination. 

Enclosed please find a survey of the property in question. 

Your consideration is greatly appreciated. Please call me if you have any questions. 

As time is of the essence regarding this letter I will be happy to stop by and pick it up 
when ready. 

Respectfully, 

2775 Osmundsen Road 
Fitchburg, WI 53711 
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LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 6000 GISHOLT DRIVE, SUITE 203 MADISON, WI 53713 608/223-1532 FAX: 608/223-1534 

July 5, 2000 

Mr. Steve Tadevich 
Office Centre Partnership 
2775 Osmundsen Road 
Madison, WI 5 3 711 

Nordhaus Properties, LLC 

RE: Chlorinated Groundwater Contamination in the Watts-Seybold Area 
West Towne Office Centre 
6701 Seybold Road 
Township of Middleton, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Tadevich and Nordhaus Properties, LLC: 

As you know. Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. (Liesch) has been investigating groundwater 
contan1ination in the Watts/Seybold area for the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
(WDNR). The groundwater contamination in question consists of chlorinated volatile organic 
compounds (eVOes). Based on our historical review and assessment of the entire Watts/Seybold 
area, three properties were identified for further investigation based on historical property use 
where chlorinated solvents were likely to have been utilized. The 6701 Seybold Road (the Site) 
was one of those properties. Four soil borings were drilled at the Site on September 24, 1999 (see 
enclosure). Field observations and VOC headspace analysis did not indicate the presence of any 
VOC contaminants. Laboratory analysis (see enclosure) did not detect any voe contaminants in 
the soils beyond a trace amount of methylene chloride, which is a common laboratory chemical. 

A groundwater monitoring well (MW-A) was installed on November 8, 1999 in the northern 
portion of the Site as part of the groundwater investigation (see enclosure). Only trace amounts of a 
few voes have been detected in any of the groundwater monitoring events from December 8, 
1999, February 23, 2000, and May 25, 2000 (see enclosure). The potable groundwater well (PW-9) 
located in the southern portion of the Site was sampled on March 9, 2000 and May 24, 2000. 
Except for two compounds later determined to be laboratory contaminants, no voes were detected 
in the potable well water (see enclosure). Groundwater contamination above NR 140 enforcement 
standards has been found southwest of the Site. The groundwater flow direction for the aquifer is 
northwest and therefore the Site is not in the path of the groundwater plume. Off-site data indicates 
the center of the plume is decreasing in concentration, giving further support that the potable well 
on-site should continue to provide water meeting regulatory standards. 

It is Liesch·s professional opinion that the Site is not a source of the evoe groundwater 
contamination in the Watts/Seybold area and that the evoe groundwater contamination is moving 



Mr. Steve Tadevich/Nordhaus Properties, LLC 
July 5, 2000 
Page 2 

away from the Site. If you should have any questions, please call me at 223-1532. 

Sincerely, 

~~ SERVICES, INC. 

David Nemetz, P.G. L) 
Project Manager 

Enclosures: map, boring logs, laboratory analytical (soil), laboratory analytical (groundwater) 

j:\52 l 3900\ltr0700.doc 

LIESCH ENVIROr!MENTAL SERVICES, INC. 6000 GISHOLT DRIVE, SUITE 203 MADISON. WI 53713 
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~ ¼of~¼ ofSecoonk T _LNR..1.E Goo Locaoon (if ~ble) leetN or S fee!E crW 

Cooity Dane I eoontt Code_, __ 3_ CiviTo.vn Mddletln 

~ D SOILIROCK G u s SOIL PROPERTIES 
E DESCRIPTION R s L A 0 Odor 
p A L C A M V 
T p 0 s B p M 

Label Re<XM!IY H H G L (vppn) Unainfined l.bstre Bk:.w 
perDriw (ft) I E C0mpressM! Count 
fnches) C Sb"ef"91h(~ 

Asphaltsuim === 

0-3 

... 
++ ... Si;iht, 

8-16 (3-5') 6/24 3-5 Tan sand and gravel SP 0.0 25 for3" None ++ ~ ... 
++ 

5-8 

... 
++ 3 
••• Si;iht, 5 

8-16 (8-10') 6/24 8-10 Same SP 0.0 None ++ ~ 8 
••• 10 
++ 

10-13 

Refusal at 13' bgs (white sardst>ne bedrodl) 

13-15 ss bedrock 

Sandstone/dolomite bedrock. some red seams and gray seams 
15-87 Air rotary 13' b BT bgs (encl r:I. bom;J) SSID<X. bedrock 

lnstan MW-A !screen 80'-65' tnsl 

Sgroture I/ ) :._ l}J;PA _ ~ -Davd Nemetz rm LIESCH ENVIRONMENT Al SERVICES, INC. 
.,., J rl/tJ ~ 

,:\.1206402\1>-bgs 1199 .doc 
u 



ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 301 W. MILITARY RD. 

REPORTTO: Ixw<. N~z.. 
~ Liesch Environmental Services ---­
Ade 6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 

Madison, WI 53713 
Ph< 608-223-1532 
P. C. --=--=--=-~ .. 
Project # '3;} 06 l/, 0 9\ 1 Quote # fe <./ fl( 
Location Wct.tfs - &,'1~ 

Turnaround Time 
;8{ Normal 
O Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338-SCAN 

BILL TO: Of different from Report To info) 
Name: 
Compa-ny.-.--~5.....-tv=vre;___,~~-----
Address: ___________ _ 

Phone:( ___ ) _________ _ 

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 

Samplelype 
(Check all that apply) 
O Groundwater 
0 Wastewater 
~ SoiVSolid Date Needed JO·// d-l t..7 .>.) 
O Drinking Water 
0 Oil 
O Vapor 
0 Other 

Approved By ___ _ 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

DATE/TIME 

RBJNOUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME 

REMARKS 

. ... . . ... -- ... :}!.~°2 
Comments: ------



U~ :::---=..=.- --
~, _______ .,..,. __ _ 

- - - -- ----- ----- --- - - ----- -----... ___ ...._..._._ .... UNITED STATES FILTER CORPO~ TION 

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 
Madison, Wi 53713 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 

32064.02 
Client 
09/25/99 
10/07/99 
MPM 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Qualifier Descriptions 

SPH 

CSH 

DUP 

LBC 

CSL 

REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: ,KL 

Matrix spike recovery within analytical batch was high. 
Sample matrix appears similar to your sample; result 
may be biased high. 

Check standard for this analyte exhibited a high bias. 
Sample results may also be biased high. 

Result of duplicate analysis in this quality assurance 
batch exceeds the limits for precision. 

Analyte is a common laboratory solvent or chemical. 
Positive identification may be due to laboratory 
contamination. An additional qualifier of MB indicates 
this compound was also found in the Method Blank. 

Check standard for this analyte exhibited a low bias. 
Sample results may also be biased low. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin Lob Certification No. 737053130/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5.!474 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (715) 355-3221 



u.~ .. ...... ~- .. --~ :,.;;...::::.. - --
' ~. ----------~ ---------- --- - ------ _,__,_ ------ -- ..... .._._ UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. CUST NUMBER: 32064.02 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 SAMPLED BY: Client 
Madison, Wi 53713 DATE REC'D: 09/25/99 

REPORT DATE: 10/07/99 
PREPARED BY: ~ 
REVIEWED BY: 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Limit of B-1 6-8' Date 
Units Detection 09/24/99 Qualifiers Analyzed By 

BP.A 160.3 
Total Solids 79.0 10/01/99 GAG 

BP.A 8260 
Benzene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Bromobenzene µg/kg 2.6 ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
Bromocbloromethane µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Bromodichloromethane µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 

Bromoform µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Bromomethane µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
n-Butylbenzene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
sec-Butylbenzene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
tert-Butylbenzene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Carbon Tetrachloride µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Chlorobenzene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Chloroethane µg/kg 5.2 ND CSH 09/30/99 MPM 
Chloroform µg/kg 2.6 ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
Chloromethane µg/kg 2.6 ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
2-chlorotoluene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
4-Chlorotoluene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Dibromochloromethane µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Dibromochloropropane(DBCP) µg/kg 2.6 ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Dibromomethane µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Dichlorodifluoromethane µg/kg 2.6 ND CSH SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
1,1-Dichloroethane µg/kg 2.6 ND SPH DUP 09/30/99 MPM 
1,2-Dichloroethane µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,1-Dichloroethene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,2-Dichloropropane µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,3-Dichloropropane µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
2,2-Dichloropropane µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,1-Dichloropropene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Bthylbenzene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Hexachlorobutadiene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Isopropylbenzene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
4-Isopropyltoluene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Methylene Chloride µg/kg 5.2 23.8 LBC 09/30/99 MPM 
Methyl tert butyl ether µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Naphthalene µg/kg 5.2 ND CSL 09/30/99 MPM 

Analytical No.: 18833 

ND= Analyzed but not detected. 
Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. filter Quality Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin Lob Certification No. 737053130/U.S. filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (715) 355-3221 



UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. CUST NUMBER: 32064. 02 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 SAMPLED BY: Client 
Madison, Wi 53713 DATE REC'D: 09/25/99 

REPORT DATE: 10/07/99 
PREPARED BY: MPM 
REVIEWED BY:~ 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Limit of B-1 6-8' Date 
Units Detection 09/24/99 Qualifiers Analyzed By 

BPA 8260 
n-Propylbenzene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Styrene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/kg 2.6 ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/kg 2.6 ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
Tetracbloroethene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Toluene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Trichloroethene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Trichlorofluoromethane µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Vinyl Chloride µg/kg 2.6 ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
o-Xylene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
m-& p-Xylene µg/kg 2.6 ND 09/30/99 MPM 

Analytical No.: 18833 

ND= Analyzed but not detected. 
Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

All Analyse-; conducted in accordance with U.S. filter Guolity Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin Lob Certification No. 737053130/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (715) 355-3221 



Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 
Madison, Wi 53713 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Limit of 
-=U~n=i=t=s __ Detection 

BPA 160.3 
Total Solids 

BPA 8260 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromochloromethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
Bromoform 
Bromomethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2 -chlorotol uene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
Dibromochloropropane(DBCP) 
1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) 
Dibromomethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1,1-Dichloropropene 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
:Isopropylbenzene 
4-:Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene Chloride 
Methyl tert butyl ether 
Naphthalene 

Analytical No. : 

µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/k.g 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 
µg/kg 

ND= Analyzed but not detected. 

3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
6.3 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
6.3 
3.2 
6.3 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

All Anolyses conducted in accordance with U.S. filter Ouality Assurance Program. 

B-2 6-8' 
09/24/99 

95.8 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

9.13 
ND 
ND 

18834 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 

32064.02 
Client 
09/25/99 
10/07/99 
MPM 

REVIEWED BY: .ILL 

Qualifiers 
Date 

Analyzed 

10/04/99 

10/04/99 
SPH 10/04/99 

10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 

SPH 10/04/99 
SPH 10/04/99 

10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 

SPH 10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 

SPH 10/04/99 
CSH SPH DUPl0/04/99 

10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 
10/04/99 

LBC 10/04/99 
10/04/99 

CSL 10/04/99 

By 

GAG 

MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 
MPM 

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130/U.S. filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (7,5) 355-3221 



- __ ..-.,.,...,,. _______ ..,.. __ u.~ .. -----
, ---------- --- - ----- ---~ -------- ~--- ...... ~-

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 
Madison, Wi 53713 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Units 

BP.A 8260 
n-Propylbenzene µg/kg 
Styrene µg/kg 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/kg 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/kg 
Tetrachloroethene µg/kg 
Toluene µg/kg 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/kg 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/kg 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/kg 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/kg 
Trichloroethene µg/kg 
Trichlorofluoromethane µg/kg 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/kg 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/kg 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/kg 
Vinyl Chloride µg/kg 
o-Xylene µg/kg 
m-& p-Xylene µg/kg 

Analytical No. : 

ND s Analyzed but not detected. 
Results calculated on a dry weight 

Limit of 
Detection 

3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 
3.2 

basis. 

All AnolY5eS conducted in occordonce with U.S. filter Quality Assurance Program. 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: 32064.02 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 09/25/99 
REPORT DATE: 10/07/99 
PREPARED BY: MPM 
REVIEWED BY: #-

B-2 6-8' Date 
09/24/99 Qualifiers Analyzed By 

ND 10/04/99 MPM 
ND 10/04/99 MPM 
ND SPH 10/04/99 MPM 
ND SPH 10/04/99 MPM 
ND 10/04/99 MPM 
ND 10/04/99 MPM 
ND CSL 10/04/99 MPM 
ND 10/04/99 MPM 
ND 10/04/99 MPM 
ND 10/04/99 MPM 
ND 10/04/99 MPM 
ND 10/04/99 MPM 
ND 10/04/99 MPM 
ND 10/04/99 MPM 
ND 10/04/99 MPM 
ND SPH 10/04/99 MPM 
ND 10/04/99 MPM 
ND 10/04/99 MPM 

18834 

Wisconsin Lob Certification No. 737053130/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd .• Rothschild, WI 54474 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (715) 355-3221 



. - --~ -~ IJ.~', --·- - ·- ------ -- ----- -. - - - - ----- ------- --------- -- -- ----- ---- --- ..... ~-

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 
Madison, Wi 53713 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Units 

BPA 8260 
n-Propylbenzene µg/kg 
Styrene µg/kg 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/kg 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/kg 
Tetrachloroethene µg/kg 
Toluene µg/kg 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/kg 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/kg 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/kg 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/kg 
Trichloroethene µg/kg 
Trichlorofluoromethane µg/kg 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/kg 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/kg 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/kg 
Vinyl Chloride µg/kg 
o-Xylene µg/kg 
m-& p-Xylene µg/kg 

Analytical No.: 

ND• Analyzed but not detected. 
Results calculated on a dry weight 

Limit of 
Detection 

2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 
2.6 

basis. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with US Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

UNITED STA TES FILTER CORPOP-A TION 

CUST NUMBER: 32064.02 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 09/25/99 
REPORT DATE: 10/07/99 
PREPARED BY: MPM 
REVIEWED BY: ~ 

B-3 2-4' Date 
09/24/99 Qualifiers Analyzed By 

ND 09/30/99 MPM 
ND 09/30/99 MPM 
ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
ND 09/30/99 MPM 
ND 09/30/99 MPM 
ND 09/30/99 MPM 
ND 09/30/99 MPM 
ND 09/30/99 MPM 
ND 09/30/99 MPM 
ND 09/30/99 MPM 
ND 09/30/99 MPM 
ND 09/30/99 MPM 
ND 09/30/99 MPM 
ND 09/30/99 MPM 
ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
ND 09/30/99 MPM 
ND 09/30/99 MPM 

18835 

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130/U,S, Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (715) 355-3221 



UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. CUST NUMBER: 32064.02 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 SAMPLED BY: Client 
Madison, Wi 53713 DATE REC'D: 09/25/99 

REPORT DATE: 10/07/99 
PREPARED BY: MPM 
REVIEWED BY: E_ 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Limit of B-4 6-8' Date 
Units Detection 09/24/99 Qualifiers Analyzed By 

BPA 160.3 
Total Solids 65.3 10/01/99 GAG 

BPA 8260 
Benzene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Bromobenzene µg/kg 3.9 ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
Bromochloromethane µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Bromodichloromethane µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Bromoform µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Bromomethane µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
n-Butylbenzene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
sec-Butylbenzene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
tert-Butylbenzene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Carbon Tetrachloride µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Chlorobenzene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Chloroethane µg/kg 7.7 ND CSH 09/30/99 MPM 
Chloroform µg/kg 3.9 ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
Chloromethane µg/kg 3.9 ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
2-Chlorotoluene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
4-Chlorotoluene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Dibromochloromethane µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Dibromochloropropane(DBCP) µg/kg 3.9 ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Dibromomethane µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Dichlorodifluoromethane µg/kg 3.9 ND CSH SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
1,1-Dichloroethane µg/kg 3.9 ND SPH DUP 09/30/99 MPM 
1,2-Dichloroethane µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,1-Dichloroethene µ.g/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MI'~ 
1,2-Dichloropropane µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,3-Dichloropropane µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
2,2-Dichloropropane µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,1-Dichloropropene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99. MPM 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Bthylbenzene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Hexachlorobutadiene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
rsopropylbenzene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
4-Isopropyltoluene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Methylene Chloride µg/kg 7.7 29.4 LBC 09/30/99 MPM 
Methyl tert butyl ether µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Naphthalene µg/kg 7.7 ND CSL 09/30/99 MPM 

Analytical No. : 18836 

ND= Analyzed but not detected. 
Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Qualify Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin Lob Certilicotion No. 737053130/U.S. filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (715) 355-3221 



UNITED STATES FILTER CO~-'ORA TION 

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. COST NUMBER: 32064. 02 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 SAMPLED BY: Client 
Madison, Wi 53713 DATE REC'D: 09/25/99 

REPORT DATE: 10/07/99 
PREPARED BY: MPM 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 
REVIEWED BY:~ 

Limit of B-4 6-8' Date 
Units Detection 09/24/99 Qualifiers Analyzed By 

BPA 8260 
n-Propylbenzene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Styrene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/kg 3.9 ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane µg/kg 3.9 ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
Tetrachloroethene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Toluene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Trichloroethene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Trichlorofluoromethane µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
Vinyl Chloride µg/kg 3.9 ND SPH 09/30/99 MPM 
o-Xylene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 
m-&: p-Xylene µg/kg 3.9 ND 09/30/99 MPM 

Analytical No. : 18836 

ND= Analyzed but not detected. 
Results calculated on a dry weight basis. 

All Anoly-5es conducted in occordonce with U.S. Filler Quality Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin Lob Certilicotion No. 737053130/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (715 355-3221 



ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 

REPORT TO: ~ll.~e 
301 W. MILITARY RD. 

1.Jc.vt"lef~ 
~e~ny: Liesch Environmental Services -
Ad~!ss: -= 6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 

_ Madison, WI 53713 
Phone:(1--_ 608-223-1532 
P. o .• ---------------
Project# ~?°:~· 0 :l nOuote # ___ _ 
Location W~~L ~~'« 

Sample Type 
(Check all that apply) 
~ Groundwater 
O Wastewater 
0 Soil/Solid 
O Drinking Water 
0 Oil 
O Vapor 
O Other 

Turnaround Time 
B Normal 
0 Rush (Pre-approved by lab) 

Date Needed ___ _ 
Approved By ___ _ 

No. of 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338-SCAN 

BILL TO: Of different from Report To info) 
Name: ____________ _ 
Company: ___________ _ 
Address: ____________ _ 

Phone:'~--) _________ _ 

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 
(use separate sheet if necessary) 

TIME Containers SAMPLE ID REMARKS 
COMP GAAi! 

1/00 

l~Ob 
n:ic:..-4',-

)Joo ,..,LU_ 

Jlfoo -MW· -{'1-'l? J-mA.... 
ISJD '1 
1sio 

..,,, 

CHAit,(OF CUSTODY RECORD - . . . ". .. . ' 

SAMPLERS: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME . , 'OATE/T1ME3:,'. 

}5t~ }.!J; 



UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

Liesch Envirortnental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 
Madison, Wi 53713 

PROJECT NO.: 32064.02 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 12/10/99 
REPORT DATE: 12/22/99 
PREPARED BY: JRS 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Qualifier Descripticns 

SPH 

J 

DUP 

CSH 

CSL 

SPL 

Matrix spike recovery within analytical batch was high. 
Sarrple matrix appears similar to your sarrple; result 
may be biased high. 

Estimated concentration below laboratory quantitation 
level. 

Result of duplicate analysis in this quality assurance 
batch exceeds the limits for precision. 

Check standard for this analyte exhibited a high bias. 
Sarrple results may also be biased high. 

Check standard for this analyte exhibited a low bias. 
Sarrple results may also be biased low. 

Matrix spike recovery within analytical batch was low. 
Sarrple matrix appears similar to your sarrple; result 
may be biased low. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin Lob Certification No. 737053130/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (715) 355-3221 



·u~===: - --- -------------- - ---- -- ----- -------- -- --- . - . .. 
"- ------ :. --- -

Definitions 

LOO= Limit of Detection 
LOQ = Limit of cuantitation 
<=Less Than 
C04P = Cooplete 
SUBCON = Sl.bcontracted analysis 

Ail Analyses cc·cLc•ed ,n occ~•donce ., ~ USrire, Occ:;-y As~--o•,ce ~-::;·:::.,-, 

W,s:::,nsin lob Ce·· 1.c::i•,on Ne 73705]: 30 

1'9/1 = Micrograms per liter= parts per billion (ppb) 

jlg/lcg = Micrograms per kilogram= parts per bill ion (ppb) 
mg/l = Milligrams per liter= parts per million (ppm) 
mg/leg= Milligrams per kilogram= parts per 11illion (ppm) 
NOT PRES= Not Present 

a VIVENDI 
water company 



UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORA 11O'\J 

Liesch Environnent1l Services, Inc. PROJECT NO.: 32064.02 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 SAMPLED BY: Client 
Madison, Wi 53713 DATE REC'D: 12/10/99 

REPORT DATE: 12/22/99 
PREPARED BY: JRS 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

S8f!'4)le ID: fll-A Matrix: GRD\ITR Safl1)le Date: 12/08/99 Lab No. 026153 

Dilution Date 
Result Units LOO !:.Qg Factor Oual ifiers Anal:aed Analyst 

EPA 82.60 
Benzene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 SPH 12/14/99 MPH 
Bromobenzene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 SPH 12/14/99 MPH 
Bromochloranethane <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
Bromodichloromethane <0.06 1'9/l 0.06 0.2 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
Bromofora <0.07 1'9/l 0.07 0.233 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
Bromomethane <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 SPH 12/14/99 MPH 
n-Butylbenzene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
sec-Butyl benzene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
tert-Butylbenzene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1 .o 12/14/99 MPM 
Chlorobenzene <0.15 1'9/1 0.15 0.5 1.0 SPH 12/14/99 MPH 
Chloroethane 0.551 1'9/1 0.5 1.67 1.0 J 12/14/99 MPH 
Chlorofonn <0.06 ll9/l 0.06 0.2 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
Chloromethane <0.17 ll9/l 0.17 0.566 1.0 SPH 12/14/99 MPH 
2-Chlorotoluene <0.15 1'9/1 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
4·Chlorotoluene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
Dibromochloromethane <0.15 1'9/1 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
Dibromochloropropane(DBCP) <0.25 1'9/l 0.25 D.833 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
1,2-Dibranoethane(EDB) <0.06 1'9/l 0.06 0.2 1 .0 12/14/99 MPH 
Di bromomethane <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 DUP 12/14/99 MPH 
1,l·Dichlorobenzene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
Dichlorodifluorcmethane <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 CSH SPH 12/14/99 MPM 
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.15 jl.9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPM 
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.15 1'9/1 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 IL9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPM 
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.25 1'9/l 0.25 0.833 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.07 p.9/I 0.07 0.233 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.09 1'9/1 0.09 0.3 1.0 12/14/99 MPM 
Ethylbenzene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
Hexachlorobutadier:e <1.00 1'9/l 1.0 3.33 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
!sopropylbenzene <0.15 jl.g/1 0.15 0.5 1.0 SPH DUP 12/14/99 MPH 
4•Isopropyltoluene <0.15 ,r.g/1 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPM 
Methylene Chloride <0.5 11,9/l 0.5 1.67 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
Methyl tert butyl ether 0.554 jl9/l 0.14 0.466 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
Naphthalene <0.8 jlg/1 0.8 2.66 1.0 CSL SPL 12/14/99 MPH 
n-Propylbenzene <0.15 1'9/1 0.15 0.5 1.0 DUP 12/14/99 MPH 
Styrene <0.15 jl.9/l 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.15 '19/1 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.08 1'9/1 0.08 0.266 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
Tetrachloroethene <0.15 1'9/1 0.15 0.5 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
Toluene <0.4 1'9/1 0.4 1.33 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.5 1'9/1 0.5 1 .67 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.5 1'9/l 0.5 1 .67 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1 .o 12/14/99 MPH 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.09 119/l 0.09 0.3 1.0 12/14/99 MPH 

All Analyses conducted in occordonce with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin Lob Certification No. 737053130/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (715) 355-3221 



IJ.~-- --- -· - -, ' - --~ _,. ------~---------- -------.... - --- _. ---- -­- --~._.-
Liesch Envirormental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 
Madison, Wi 53713 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Sarrple ID: lll·A Matrix: GRDVTR 

EPA 8260 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoranethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
o·Xylene 
m·& p-Xylene 

Result 

<O. 1 
<0.15 
<0.15 
<0.4 

<0.15 
<0.12 
<0.15 
<0.4 

Units 

,19/l 
,19/l 
,19/l 
,19/l 
1'9/l 
119/l 
1'9/l 
,ig/l 

Sarrple Date: 

LOO .!:Q2 

0. 1 0.333 
0.15 0.5 
0.15 0.5 
0.4 1.33 
0.15 0.5 
0.12 0.4 
0.15 0.5 
0.4 1.33 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. filter Quality Assurance Program. 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

PROJECT NO.: 32064.02 
SAAPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 12/10/99 
REPORT DATE: 12/22/99 
PREPARED BY: JRS 

12/08/99 Lab No. 026158 

Dilution Date 
f!illt Qualifiers Analyzed Analyst 

1.0 12/14/99 MPM 
1.0 12/14/99 MPM 
1.0 12/14/99 MPM 
1.0 12/14/99 MPM 
1.0 12/14/99 MPM 
1.0 SPH 12/14/99 MPM 
1.0 12/14/99 MPM 
1.0 SPH 12/14/99 MPH 

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130/U.S. filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (715) 355-3221 



ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 301 W. MILITARY RD. 

REPORT TO: D"-ve ~rviet 'l 
Name: --- L' h E . I S . Company: __ 1esc nv1ronmenta erv1ces 
Address: __ 6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 

__ Madison, WI 53 713 
Phone: ( ) - 608-223-1532 
P. o. # -----:-
Proj~ # !~OQ4. O ~n Quote# 
Location ~q)jSJ_ Se~olit 

Sample 'Type 
(Check an that appl'j) 
~ Groundwater 
0 Wastewater 
0 Soil/Solid 
0 Drinking Water 
0 Oil 
a Vapor 
0 Other 

Turnaround Time 
R Nonna! 
LJ · Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) 

Date Needed ___ _ 
Approved By ___ _ 

No. of 
TIME Containers 

CHAIN OF CUSTOD)'.RECORD 

SAMPLERS: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338-SCAN 

BILL TO: Of different from Report To info) 
Name: ____________ _ 
Company. ___________ _ 
Address: ____________ _ 

Phone:<----'>-----------

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 
(use separate sheet if necessary) 

REMARKS 

l&ifl 
Comments: ------



U~=-==-=- - --- - -------------- -- - ---- -- ----- -----
Liesch Envirormental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 
Madison, Mi 53713 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

J:. ,-.~s: \'. -~;. ;:c: 
~,,: •--.4sc~-q2 :. :..:.! -..: 

PROJECT NO.: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 

32064.02 
Client 
02/25/00 
03/10/00 
JRS 

Sarrple ID: TRIP BLAJIK-USF Matrix: MATER Sarrple Date: OUZ2JOO lab No. 031711 

EPA 8260 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
o-Xylene 
m-& p-Xylene 

Oualifier Descriptions 

SPH 

CSH 

J 

DUP 

LBC 

Dilution 
Result Units LOO LOO ill!Q! Cual ifiers 

<0.1 /l9/l 0.1 0.333 1 
<0.15 p.g/1 0.15 0.5 , 
<0.15 p.g/1 0.15 0.5 1 
<0.4 1'9/1 0.4 1.33 1 

<0.15 p.g/1 0.15 0.5 1 
<0.12 p.g/1 0.12 0.4 1 
<0.15 119/l 0.15 0.5 1 
<0.4 p.g/1 0.4 1 .33 1 

Matrix spike recovery within analytical batch was high. 
Sarrple matrix appears similar to your sarrple; result 
may be biased high. 

Check standard for this analyte exhibited a high bias. 
Sarrple results may also be biased high. 

Estimated concentration below laboratory quantitation 
level. 

Result of ~licate analysis in this quality assurance 
batch exceeds the limits for precision. 

Analyte is a cOl!lllOn laboratory solvent or chemical. 
Positive identification may be due to laboratory 
contamination. An additional qualifier of MB indicates 
this corrpound was also found in the Method Blank. 

A Ano',,se: ::"'d..,:·e::1 .r ::::::·:c--~e •· .... ..iSF,,1e· C ... ::i!•1y .l~s. ·:-:e P·::,g·~'TI 
•.'~ ~=~n5,rr .=:: ::=e••• ::~• -:-- '\.: 737'253 · 3: 

Date 
Analyzed Analyst 

03/02/00 MRD 
03/02/00 MRD 
03/02/00 MRD 
03/02/00 MRD 
03/02/00 MRD 
03/02/00 MRD 
03/02/00 MRD 
03/02/00 MRD 

aVIVENDI 
water corrccoy 



us====-=-----------rEs=._: 

Liesch Enviromiental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 
Madison, ~i 53713 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Sairple ID: "'·A Matrix: GRDVTR 

Result Units LOO 

EPA t!260 
Benzene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 
Branobenzene <0.15 ll9/l 0.15 
Bromochloromethane <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 
Bromodichloromethane <0.06 p.g/l 0.06 
Bromoform <0,07 p.g/l 0.07 
Branomethane <0.15 ll9/l 0.15 
n·Butylbenzene <0, 15 1'9/l 0.15 
sec-Butyl benzene <0.15 p.g/l 0.15 
tert·Butylbenzene <0,15 1'9/l 0.15 
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.15 ll9/l 0.15 
Chlorobenzene <0, 15 p.g/l 0.15 
Chloroethane <0.5 1'9/l 0.5 
Chloroform <0,06 119/l 0.06 
Chlorcmethane 0.24 119/l 0.17 
2·Chlorotoluene <0.15 119/l 0.15 
,-chlorotoluene <0, 15 1'9/l 0.15 
Dibromochlorcmethane <0.15 ll9/l 0.15 
Oibromochloropropane(DBCP) <0.25 1'9/l 0.25 
1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) <0.06 1'9/l 0.06 
Dibromomethane <0.15 p.g/l 0.15 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 1,tg/l 0.15 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 IL9/l 0.15 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 119/l 0.15 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.15 Jtg/1 0.15 
1,1-0ichloroethane <0.15 1'9/1 0.15 
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.15 p.g/l 0.15 
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.15 p.g/l 0.15 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 119/l 0.15 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 119/l 0.15 
1,2·Dichloropropane <0.15 IL9/l 0.15 
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.15 119/l 0.15 
2,2-Dichloropropane <0, 15 119/l 0.15 
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.25 IL9/l 0.25 
cis·1,3·Dichloropropene <0.07 Jtg/l 0.07 
trans·1,3·Dichloropropene <0.09 1'9/l 0.09 
Ethyl benzene <0.15 p.g/l 0.15 
Hexachlorobutadiene <1.00 J.9/1 1 .o 
I scpropy l benzene <0.15 1'9/1 0.15 
,-tsopropyltoluene <0.15 J.9/1 0.15 
Methylene Chloride <0.5 J.9/l 0.5 
Methyl tert butyl ether 0.369 1'9/1 0.14 
Naphthalene <1.00 J.9/1 1 .o 
n·Propylbenzene <0.15 ll9/l 0.15 
Styrene <0.15 J.9/1 0.15 
1,1,1,2·Tetrachloroethane <0.15 p.g/1 0.15 
1,1,2,2·Tetrachloroethane <0,08 119/l 0.08 
Tetrachloroethene <0.15 p.g/l 0.15 
Toluene <0.4 119/l 0.4 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0,5 1'9/1 0.5 
1,2,4·Trichlorobenzene <0.5 p.g/l 0.5 
1,1,1·Trichloroethane <0.15 119/l 0.15 
1,1,2·Trichloroethane <0.09 IL9/l 0.09 

~1 Ar-.c:)5€-5 :::Jnduc1ed ;n o-:::or::for.::e .v1t'1 USF1!1e; Ovc:1y A5surcnce Prog!~r-: 
v\' s.:;c,o,,r. l<:i:: Ce~•ka,.::o N~ 7j7J53 I 30 

~'... ;:,.-:.:.· .. ::=. ~:: ► ··- - ~ . - - -

]~' \\(,· ·:_·c:- <c::. : ;.:.:: . -- 7 ....... 
~c,-r ,-4SC -- .:- :. :~~-...: 

PROJECT NO,: 32064.02 
SAMPLED BY : Client 
DATE REC'D : 02/25/00 
REPORT DATE: 03/10/00 
PREPARED BY: JRS 

Sa~le Date: 02/'Z3/00 lab No. 031699 

Dilution Date 
LOO !.!ill.!: Qualifiers Anal~ed Analyst 

0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.2 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.233 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 SPH 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
1.67 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.2 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.566 1 J 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0,833 1 CSH 03/03/00 MPH 
0.2 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 CSH 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.833 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.233 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.3 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPM 
3.33 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPJoi 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPM 
1.67 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.466 1 J 03/03/00 MPM 
3.33 1 CSH 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.266 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPM 
1.33 1 03/03/00 MPM 
1.67 1 03/03/00 MPH 
1.67 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.3 1 03/03/00 MPM 

aVIVENDI 
water CO'"'pony 



u.~=====-=-- ----------. -------- ---~--- -- ----- -- ---
Liesch Envirorvnental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 
Madison, ~i 53713 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Sarrple ID: N'J·A 

EPA 8260 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
o·Xylene 
■·& p·Xylene 

Matrix: 

Result 

<O. 1 
<0.15 
<0.15 
<0.4 

<0.15 
<0.12 
<0.15 
<0.4 

GRDVTR 

Units LOO 

,ig/l o. 1 
,ig/l 0.15 
µg/l 0.15 
µg/1 0.4 
µg/l o. 15 
1'9/l 0.12 
,ig/l o. 15 
µg/l 0.4 

f.. A'1olyses cc"'dt.:::·ed in cc:::rdance >Ar!h USF1her O\..c· ~, ;._:!~ •:::nee Prsgrorr, 

'.". >,:-:,nsrn Lal:: Ce·•,i.ca•,oc r-,,~ 737053130 

PROJECT NO.: 32064.02 
SAMPLED BY : Client 
DATE REC'D: 02/25/00 
REPORT DATE: 03/10/00 
PREPARED BY: JRS 

Saf11)le Date: 02/'13/00 lab No. 031699 

Dilution Date 
~ !.!S.!2!: Qualifiers Analyzed Analyst 

0.333 1 03/03/00 MPM 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
1.33 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.4 1 03/03/00 MPH 
0.5 1 03/03/00 MPH 
1.33 1 03/03/00 MPH 

aVIVENDI 
water cor-::xiny 



ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 301 W. MILITARY RD. 

REPORT TO: D<A.Vf lkrnd t 
Name: --LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS. 
Company: -6000 GISHOLT DRIVE SUITE 203 
Address: -MADISON. WI 53719 

-608-223-1532 
Phone:L--
P. 0. # ----,----,--,----------
Project# ~)C>69. 0~!1 Quote# 
Location u;4fl1f ~~b!2W 

Sample Type 
(Check all that apply) 
~ Groundwater 
O Wastewater 
0 Soil/Solid 
O Drinking Water 
0 Oil 
0 Vapor 
O Other 

tc-..-"- . .-·. -. 

Turnaround Time 
~Normal 
D Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) 

Date Needed ___ _ 
Approved By ___ _ 

No. of 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338-SCAN 

BILL TO: (if different from Report To info) 
Name: _____________ _ 
Company: ____________ _ 
Address: _____________ _ 

Phone:{\-_--J) __________ _ 

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 
(use separate sheet if necessary) 

~LAB USE ONLY. DATE TIME Containers SAMPLE ID REMARKS 
COMP GRAS 

~ Mw-A 
~ Mw·B 
~ Hw-C 
~ Hw,D 

/190403'79 /)DO d 
9040380 ~ 

~ 
~ 

~ . 

CHAIN OF_ CUSTODY RECORD 

I SAMPLERS: (Signature) 

RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME 



~--------u =---==~:: ------- -- - ---- ------ -- ---
Liesch Envirorrnental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 
Madison, ~i 53713 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Saffl)le ID: Ml-A Matrix: GRD~TR 

Result Units ~ 

EPA 8260 
Benzene <0.15 11,g/l 0.15 
Bromobenzene <0.15 1'9/1 0.15 
Bromochloromethane <O. 15 p.g/1 0.15 
Bromodichlorcmethane <0.06 p.g/l 0.06 
Bromoform <0.07 p.9/l 0.07 
Bromomethane <0.15 1'9/1 0.15 
n-Butylbenzene <0.15 p.g/1 0.15 
sec-Butyl benzene <0.15 11,g/l 0.15 
tert-Butylbenzene <0.15 11,g/l 0.15 
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.15 119/l 0.15 
Chlorobenzene <0.15 119/l 0.15 
Chloroethane <0.5 1'9/l 0.5 
Chloroform <0.06 1'9/1 0.06 
Chloromethane <0.17 p.9/l 0.17 
2-Chlorotoluene <0.15 p.g/l 0.15 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 
Dibromochlorcmethane <0.15 p.g/1 0.15 
Dibromochloropropane(DBCP) <0.25 p.9/l 0.25 
1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) <0.06 1'9/l 0.06 
Dibromomethane <0.15 1'9/1 0.15 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 p.g/l 0.15 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.15 11,9/l 0.15 
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.15 11,g/l 0.15 
1,2-Dichloroethane <O. 15 11,g/l 0.15 
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 119/l 0.15 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 119/l 0.15 
1,3-0ichloropropane <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.25 p.9/l 0.25 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.07 1'9/l 0.07 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <D.09 1'9/l 0.09 
Ethyl benzene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 
Hexachlorobutadiene <1.00 1'9/l 1 .o 
lsopropylbenzene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 
4-lsopropyltoluene <0.15 11,g/l 0.15 
Methylene Chloride 0.639 1'9/l 0.5 
Methyl tert butyl ether 0.556 1'9/l 0.14 
Naphthalene <1.00 p.g/l 1.0 
n-Propylbenzene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 
Styrene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.15 1&9/l 0.15 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.08 p.9/l 0.08 
Tetrachloroethene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 
Toluene <0.4 1'9/l 0.4 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.5 1'9/l 0.5 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.5 1'9/l 0.5 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.09 p.9/l 0.09 

All Analyses condac•ed ,n occc·=o0,ce .,.. .., USF,!ter Ouolity A5sc•occe P,og,om 
W,scon,,n Loi: '.:e-·; :ci,on No 737053130 

- ··-
: :.. - :. .. 

- . . .. - -- -

PROJECT NO.: 32064.02 
SAMPLED BY : Client 
DATE REC'D: 05/27/00 
REPORT DATE: 06/13/00 
PREPARED BY: MPM 

Sa~le Date: 05/25/00 Lab No. 040375 

Dilution Date 
LOO lli.l!!! Cua I ifiers Anal~ed Analyst 

0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPH 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.2 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.233 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPH 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPH 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
1.67 1 SPH CSH 06/02/00 MPM 
0.2 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.566 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.833 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.2 1 06/02/00 MPH 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPH 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPH 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 CSH 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPH 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPH 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPH 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPH 
0.833 1 06/02/00 MPH 
0.233 1 06/02/00 MPH 
0.3 1 06/02/00 MPH 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
3.33 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
1.67 1 LBC J 06/02/00 MPM 
0.466 1 06/02/00 MPM 
3.33 1 CSH 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 CSH 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.266 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPH 
1.33 1 06/02/00 MPH 
1.67 1 CSH 06/02/00 MPM 
1 .67 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.5 1 06/02/00 MPM 
0.3 1 06/02/00 MPH 

a VIVENDI 
water company 



Liesch Envirorrnental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 
Madison, ~i 53713 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Sarrple 10: NII-A 

EPA 8260 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoranethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
o-Xylene 
111·& p-Xylene 

Matrix: 

Result 

<O. 1 
<0.15 
<0.15 
<0.4 

<0.15 
<0.12 
<0.15 
<0.4 

CRD'JTR 

Units ~ 

Jl9/l o. 1 
Jl9/l 0.15 
Jl9/l 0.15 
Jl9/l 0.4 
jlg/1 0.15 
,ig/l 0.12 
ll9/l 0.15 
Jl9/l 0.4 

Al! Analyses ,~ .... ::: .. :·eci ,n accordance with USFj:1er O:.,,oli", A__s~_;ra,.::~ P:2-9·0-

W,s.:oo~,n lob Ce··' :~:,an No 737053130 

-.. . ..: .. - . -- . . - -- ... 

Sarrple Date: 05/'ZS/00 

Oilut ion 
~ Factor 

0.333 
0.5 
0.5 
1.33 
0.5 
0.4 
0.5 
1.33 

PROJECT NO.: 32064.02 
SAMPLED BY : Client 
DATE REC'D: 05/27/00 
REPORT DATE: 06/13/00 
PREPARED BY: MPH 

Lab No. 040375 

Date 
oual ifiers Analyzed 

06/02/00 
06/02/00 
06/02/00 
06/02/00 
06/02/00 
06/02/00 
06/02/00 
06/02/00 

Analyst 

MPH 
MPM 
MPH 
MPH 
MPH 
MPH 
MPH 
MPH 

a VIVENDI 
water compocy 



Liesch Environnental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 
Madison, Vi 53713 

PROJECT NO.: 32064.02 
SAMPLED BY : Client 
DATE REC'D 05/27/00 
REPORT DATE 06/13/00 
PREPARED BY MPH 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Qualifier Descriptions 

SPH 

CSH 

LBC 

J 

CSL 

DUP 

Matrix spike recovery within analytical batch was high. 
Saffl)le matrix appears similar to your Slffl)le; result 
may be biased high. 

Check standard for this analyte exhibited a high bias. 
Saffl)le results may also be biased high. 

Analyte is a conmon laboratory solvent or chemical. 
Positive identification may be due to laboratory 
contamination. An additional qualifier of MB indicates 
this corrpound was also fOITICI in the Method Blanlc. 

Estimated concentration below laboratory quantitation 
level. 

Check standard for this analyte exhibited a low bias. 
Saffl)le results may also be biased low. 

Result of duplicate analysis in this quality assurance 
batch exceeds the limits for precision. 

Al! Ar.o'Vs-es c: .. :.:·-:d , ... ::::.:·:brce.,. .;.. US'·-=·:'.:;.,~·- A.s5v•::mce Pr:g·::!TI 
W;sc::,ns n lac'.>· '<a~:· ',~ 737C53 l 3C 

oVIVENDI 
water compoey 



ENVJROSCAN SERVICES 301 W. MILITARY RD. 

REPORT TO: ~ve Uevvt,e ti Name: __ _ 

Company: -- LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS. 
Address: --6000 GISHOLT DRIVE SUITE 203 

--MADISON. WI .53719 
Phone: ( ___ ) 

P. o. # -------,,----------r=~ t!~fr ~~tQQuote # 

Sample Type 
(Check all that apply} 

it4 Groundwater 
C, Wastewater 
CJ SoiVSoli_d 
~er 

t..J Oil 
O Vapor 
O Other 

Turnaround Time 
~Normal 
O Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) 

D~eN~~d ___ _ 
Approved By ___ _ 

No. of 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338-SCAN 

BILL TO: [If different from Report To info) 
Name: ____________ _ 
Company: ___________ _ 
Address: ____________ _ 

Phone:( ___ ) __________ _ 

ANALYflCAL REQUESTS 
(use separate sheet if necessary) 

TIME Containers SAMPLE ID REMARKS 
GRAB 

~ Pi 
~ ~p 
~ A 
~ 
~ 

~ 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD --~ ' . . . ~ 

SAMPLERS: (Signature) 
Comments:•~ ~ 

~ ~ ~ 
~ l'(.. 6--cc.; .... J ~.;,./'I' 

~ k <C:¼,O 

REC8VE0 FOR LABORATORY DATE/TIME · ·, 1 

·.8Y:(Slgn~-- ,·· . :r~,,~i,: •.. ·. 
L__ ______ --1., __ _j__~~::!:::...!..~:.=.....:.=----1-----=..:._:_::__L_~ J 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME 



. ~-----l/,. =====-== -------- ------- ---~-- -- ---

Liesch Envirorrnental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 
Madison, Yi 53713 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Oual ifier Descriptions 

CSH 

J 

Check standard for this analyte exhibited a high bias. 
Sall1)le results may also be biased high. 

Estimated concentration below laboratory quantitation 
level. 

A; .A.nol,s-e-~ ::~:.:·-:-~ r :::~·dc.,-:e v . ... GSF ·-;-· .J .. ::; ·~ :.s~.!'::":e P,:,,g•c~ 
\'v 5::01"'5"" ~:::.: :-e··: :::· :- "\.~ 737Q.5~. ].: 

PROJECT NO.: 32064.02 
SAMPLED BY : Client 
DATE REC'D: 03/11/00 
REPORT DATE: 03/27/00 
PREPARED BY: JRS 

aVIVENDI 
water compc·)' 



us--------- --- ---------------- ------ --------- -- --- -- -

Liesch Envirormental Services, Inc. PROJECT NO.: 32064.02 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 SAMPLED BY: Client 
Madison, ~i 53713 DATE REC'D : 03/11/00 

REPORT DATE: 03/27/00 
PREPARED BY: JRS 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

S001>le ID: P\/-9 Matrix: GRDIITR Sa""le Date: 03/09/00 lab No. 033203 

Dilution Date 
Result Units LOO !,_Q9 !.!lli.r Cual ifiers Anal~ed Analyst 

EPA 8260 
Benzene <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
Bromobenzene <0.15 p.g/1 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
Bromochloromethane <0.15 119/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
Bromodichloromethane <0.06 p.9/l 0.06 0.2 1 03/22/00 MPM 
Bromoform <0.07 119/l 0.07 0.233 1 03/22/00 MPM 
Bromomethane <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 , 03/22/00 MPM 
n-Butylbenzene <0.15 119/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
sec-Butyl benzene <0.15 119/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
tert-Butylbenzene <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
Chlorobenzene <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
Chloroethane <0.5 p.9/l 0.5 1.67 1 03/22/00 MPM 
Chloroform <0.06 µ9/l 0.06 0.2 1 03/22/00 MPM 
Chloromethane 0.184 p.9/l 0.17 0.566 1 J 03/22/00 MPM 
2-Chlorotoluene <0.15 119/ 1 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.15 119/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
Oibromochloromethane <0.15 p.g/1 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 HPM 
Dibromochloropropane(DBCP) <0.25 µg/l 0.25 0.833 1 CSH 03/22/00 MPM 
1,2-Dibromoethane(EOB) <0.06 p.9/l 0.06 0.2 1 03/22/00 HPM 
Dibromomethane <0.15 119/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 119/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 119/l 0.15 0.5 , 03/22/00 MPM 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.15 Jl9/l 0.15 0.5 1 CSH 03/22/00 MPM 
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.15 Jl9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.15 119/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
cis-1,2·Dichloroethene <0.15 1'9/1 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.15 119/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.25 119/ 1 0.25 0.833 1 03/22/00 MPM 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.07 p.9/l 0.07 0.233 , 03/22/00 HPM 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.09 119/l 0.09 0.3 1 03/22/00 MPH 
Ethylbenzene <0.15 119/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPH 
Hexachlorobutadiene <1.00 119/l 1.0 3.33 1 03/22/00 HPM 
Jsopropylbenzene <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 HPM 
4-lsopropyltoluene <0.15 p.g/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
Methylene Chloride <0.5 p.9/l 0.5 1.67 1 03/22/00 MPM 
Methyl tert butyl ether <0.14 p.9/l 0.14 0.466 1 03/22/00. MPM 
Naphthalene <1.00 119/l 1.0 3.33 1 CSH 03/22/00 MPM 
n-Propylbenzene <0.15 p.9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
Styrene <0.15 µ9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.15 p.g/1 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.08 119/l 0.08 0.266 1 CSH 03/22/00 MPM 
Tetrachloroethene <0.15 119/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPH 
Toluene <0.4 119/l 0.4 1.33 1 03/22/00 MPH 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.5 119/l 0.5 1.67 1 03/22/00 MPM 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.5 119/ l 0.5 1.67 1 03/22/00 MPM 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.09 119/l 0.09 0.3 1 03/22/00 MPM 
Trichloroethene <0.1 p.g/l 0.1 0.333 1 03/22/00 MPH 
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1 CSH 03/22/00 MPM 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.4 1'9/l 0.4 1.33 1 03/22/00 MPM 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 119/l 0.15 0.5 , 03/22/00 MPM 
Vinyl Chloride <0.12 1'9/l 0.12 0.4 , 03/22/00 MPM 
o-Xylene <0.15 1'9/l 0.15 0.5 1 03/22/00 MPM 
m·& p-Xylene <0.4 119/l 0.4 1.33 1 031221YI vMEN o 1 t- . .\!'".: • .::-.: :.:r::::..i~:,e,-: .. :J:corc:::-:'= .-.. ... USF ·er Oud •• :.!s ... -.:: .. ::e, =·:-~-:-
\.'-,,:::.:"! ... ::: C~1!1I cc· :r Ne 737:5~ i 30 water co,-;,ony 



ENVIROSCAN SERVICES 301 W. MILITARY RD. 

REPORT TO: ~ ~'( km e ft 
Name: --- LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SVCS. 
Company: -- 6000 GISHOL T DRIVE SUITE 203 
Address: -- MADISON. WI 53719 

--608-223-1532 
Phone: ( ) 
P.O.# ---
Project# 5:;lo6L/l. o~ 1 n Quote # 
Location UAfl~~ ~;i;ltt' 

Turnaround Time 
~ Normal 

Sample Type 
{Check all that apply) 
~ Groundwater 
O Wastewater 

ct Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) 

0 Soil/Solid 
O Drinking Water 
0 Oil 
O Vapor 
O Other 

i.- . . . 

:'°LAB USE ONLY DATE 
. .. 

19040365 
o·. 040J66 

Date Needed ___ _ 
Approved By ___ _ 

No. of 
TIME Containers 

COMP GRAB 

~ 
~ 

l~S"D ~ 

l:S3D ~ Pw 
p 
Pw 

CHAIN OF.CUSTODY RECORD 

SAMPLERS: {Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME 

ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338-SCAN 

BILL TO: Of different from Report To info) 
Name: _____________ _ 
Company: ____________ _ 
Address: ____________ _ 

Phone:(\-----J __________ _ 

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 

REMARKS 

Pot u..e ·ts 

I 



u~--------- --- ---------------- ------ -- ------ -- ---
Liesch Envirormental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 
Madison, ~i 53713 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Sarrple ID: P\19 Matrix: CRDVTR 

Result Units ~ 

EPA 8260 
Benzene <0.15 jlg/l 0.15 
B romobenzene <0.15 j1g/l 0.15 
Bromochloromethane <0.15 jlg/l 0.15 
Bromodichloromethane <0.06 jlg/l 0.06 
Bromofonn <0.07 jig/I 0.07 
Bromomethane <0.15 jig/I 0.15 
n·Butylbenzene <0.15 jig/I 0.15 
sec·Butylbenzene <0.15 jlg/l 0.15 
tert·Butylbenzene <0.15 jlg/l 0.15 
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.15 l'g/l 0.15 
Chlorobenzene <0.15 jlg/l 0.15 
Chloroethane <0.5 Jlg/l 0.5 
Chloroform <0,06 jlg/l 0.06 
Chloromethane <0.17 11-g/l 0.17 
2-Chlorotoluene <0.15 llg/l 0.15 
4-Chlorotoluene <0.15 ,-g/1 0.15 
Dibromochloromethane <0.15 jig/I 0.15 
Dibromochloropropane(DBCP) <0.25 jig/I 0.25 
1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) <0,06 llg/l 0.06 
Dibromomethane <0.15 llg/l 0.15 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 jlg/l 0.15 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 jlg/l 0.15 
1,4·Dichlorobenzene <0.15 jlg/1 0.15 
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.15 jlg/1 0.15 
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.15 ,-g/1 0.15 
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.15 jig/I 0.15 
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.15 jig/I 0.15 
cis·1,2·Dichloroethene <0.15 jlg/l 0.15 
trans·1,2·Dichloroethene <0.15 j1g/l 0.15 
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 11g/l 0.15 
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.15 Jlg/l 0.15 
2,2·Dichloropropane <0.15 JLg/l 0.15 
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.25 jlg/1 0.25 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.07 JLg/1 0.07 
trans·1,3·Dichloropropene <0.09 JLg/l 0.09 
Ethylbenzene <0.15 pg/I 0.15 
Hexachlorobutadiene <1.00 jig/I 1 .o 
Jsopropylbenzene <0.15 ,ig/l 0.15 
4-Jsopropyltoluene <0.15 jlg/l 0.15 
Methylene Chlori~e 0.801 llg/l 0.5 
Methyl tert butyl ether <0.14 Jl.g/l 0.14 
Naphthalene <1.00 jlg/l 1.0 
n·Propylbenzene <0.15 llg/l 0.15 
Styrene <0.15 p.g/l 0.15 
1,1,1,2·Tetrachloroethane <0.15 JLg/l 0.15 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.08 llg/l 0.08 
Tetrachloroethene <0.15 JLg/l 0.15 
Toluene <0.4 Ilg/I 0.4 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.5 JLg/l 0.5 
1,2,4·Trichlorobenzene <0.5 JLg/1 0.5 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.15 p.g/1 0.15 
1,1,2·Trichloroethane <0.09 p.g/l 0.09 

All Ana',~s C'°"C:.JC1ed "' cccordaoce ,- - us; ··-21 Osol,,, A.ssc•c· :c P,:,g·'.)m 
W;scacs•n lob Ce-1 i.:a' o· No 737053 1 30 

. . ~ -
.. - -.. --

Sarrple Date: 

LOQ 

0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.2 
0.233 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
1.67 
0.2 
0.566 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.833 
0.2 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.833 
0.233 
0.3 
0.5 
3.33 
0.5 
0.5 
1.67 
0.466 
3.33 
0.5 
0.5 
0.5 
0.266 
0.5 
1.33 
1.67 
1.67 
0.5 
0.3 

-..... -
.. ~-- -

PROJECT NO.: 32064.02 
SAMPLED BY : Client 
DATE REC'D: 05/27/00 
REPORT DATE: 06/13/00 
PREPARED BY: MPN 

05/24/00 Lab No. 040366 

Dilution Date 
lli!.Qr Oual ifiers Anal~ed Analyst 

1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 NPM 
1 06/02/00 MPN 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPH 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 SPH CSH 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPH 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPH 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/DO MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPH 
1 06/02/00 MPH 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 CSH 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPH 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 HPM 
1 06/02/00 MPH 
1 06/02/00 MPH , 06/02/00 HPM 
1 06/02/00 MPH 
1 06/02/00 MPH 
1 06/02/00 MPH 
1 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPH 
1 06/02/00 MPH 
1 LBC J 06/02/00 MPH 
1 06/02/00 HPM 
1 CSH 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 HPM 
1 CSH 06/02/00 HPM 
1 06/02/00 MPH 
1 06/02/00 MPH 
1 06/02/00 MPH 
1 06/02/00 HPM , CSH 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 MPM , 06/02/00 MPM 
1 06/02/00 HPM 

a VIVENDI 
water corr.pony 



a~----:::---=-=.- ----------------- -- - ~--- ---~-- -- ---
Liesch Enviromiental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive Suite 203 
Madison, Mi 53713 

Attn: Dave Nemetz 

Sarrple ID: P\19 Hatrix: CRD\ITR 

EPA 8260 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
o•Xylene 
11·& p-Xylene 

Result 

<0.1 
<0.15 
<0.15 
<0.4 

<0.15 
<0.12 
<0, 15 
<0.4 

Units 

1'9/1 
1'9/1 
1'9/1 
µ9/l 
1'9/ I 
1'9/1 
1'9/ I 
µ9/l 

!:m 

0. 1 
0.15 
0.15 
0.4 
0.15 
0.12 
0.15 
0.4 

/,,;.! Ana~s (01'1~..;:·~:: ;1' occordo"C€' 'y\Jttl usF.:rer Guo11ty A!,sLrC~Ce Prcg·o~ 
W,,con,,n lob Ce--;:::, or, N:, 737053 i 30 

Sarrple Date: 05/24/00 

Dilution 
LOQ Factor 

0.333 1 
0.5 1 
0.5 , 
1 .33 , 
0.5 1 
0.4 1 
0.5 1 
1.33 1 

PROJECT NO.: 32064.02 
SAMPLED BY : Client 
DATE REC'D : 05/27/00 
REPORT DATE: 06/13/00 
PREPARED BY: MPM 

Lab No. 040366 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

06/02/00 
06/02/00 
06/02/00 
06/02/00 
06/02/00 
06/02/00 
06/02/00 
06/02/00 

Analyst 

HPM 
MPH 
MPH 
HPM 
MPH 
HPM 
MPH 
HPM 

aVIVENDI 
water compc-y 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

September 21, 1999 

Mr. Steve Tadevich 
Office Center Partnership 
2122 Luann Lane 
Madison, WI 53713 

Subject: DNR Watts-Seybold Roads Area Investigation 

Dear Mr. Tadevich: 

I ., 

The DNR's consultant, Liesch Environmental Services, and I have recently obtained the property access 
permission agreements necessary to conduct the investigation of the soil and groundwater in the vicinity 
of Watts and Seybold Roads. To investigate the source of the groundwater contaminants that have been 
found in some of the private water supply wells of the area, we will begin installing soil borings and 
monitoring wells in the area this Friday, September 24. We anticipate that the drilling will take 
approximately two days, so you can expect this operation to occur on your property either this Friday or 
the following Monday, if all goes according to plan. 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at the address listed above or as indicated 
below. I will be at the drilling sites on Monday and possibly on Friday if you wish to contact me there. 

Sincerely, 

~/0-v- K f (LA lfL , 
Hank Kuehling, P.G. ) 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3286 
kuehlh@dnr.state.wi.us 

cc: Dave Nemetz - Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. 
Marie Stewart - DNR RR/3 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 

0 
Printed on 
Recyded 

Paper 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
\ -~ 1,-~, / 

I \ ~ 
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DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

September 21, 1999 

Ms. Mary Schiltz 
5202 Whitcomb Drive 
Madison, WI 53711 

Subject: DNR Watts-Seybold Roads Area Investigation 

Dear Ms. Schiltz: 

The DNR's consultant, Liesch Environmental Services, and I have recently obtained the property access 
permission agreements necessary to conduct the investigation of the soil and groundwater in the vicinity 
of Watts and Seybold Roads. To investigate the source of the groundwater contaminants that have been 
found in some of the private water supply wells of the area, we will begin installing soil borings and 
monitoring wells in the area this Friday, September 24. We anticipate that the drilling will take 
approximately two days, so you can expect this operation to occur on your property either this Friday or 
the following Monday, if all goes according to plan. 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at the address listed above or as indicated 
below. I will be at the drilling sites on Monday and possibly on Friday if you wish to contact me there. 

Sincerely, 

JL-/(1/\. I{ I( w Le; 
Hank Kuehling, P.G. ) 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3286 
kuehlh@dnr.state.wi.us 

cc: Dave Nemetz - Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. 
Marie Stewart - DNR RR/3 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Prnedon 

Recycle<! 
Paper 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

I \ ~- ./ 
7;--:-in[--'_. 

_.,...._~~..._...,.._A._,A_.A_.A--

. ..------WISCONSIN---------­

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

September 21, 1999 

Mr. David Schutz 
6806 Seybold Road 
Madison, WI 53719 

Subject: DNR Watts-Seybold Roads Area Investigation 

Dear Mr. Schutz: 

The DNR's consultant, Liesch Environmental Services, and I have recently obtained the property access 
permission agreements necessary to conduct the investigation of the soil and groundwater in the vicinity 
of Watts and Seybold Roads. To investigate the source of the groundwater contaminants that have been 
found in some of the private water supply wells of the area, we will begin installing soil borings and 
monitoring wells in the area this Friday, September 24. We anticipate that the drilling will take 
approximately two days, so you can expect this operation to occur on your property either this Friday or 
the following Monday, if all goes according to plan. 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at the address listed above or as indicated 
below. I will be at the drilling sites on Monday and possibly on Friday if you wish to contact me there. 

Sincerely, 

:i:.ing,~u; Uj 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3286 
kuehlh@dnr.state. wi. us 

cc: Dave Nemetz - Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. 
Marie Stewart - DNR RR/3 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Pn"lted on 

Rec,ded 
Paper 
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LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 6000 GI SHOLT DRIVE, SUITE 203 MAD ISON , WI 53713 608/223-1532 FAX 608/223- 1534 

February 28, 2000 

Mr. Jerry Lund 
City of Madison-Real Estate 
215 Martin Luther King Jr_ Blvd. 
P.O. Box 2983 
Madison, WI 53701 

RE: Authorization for monitoring well in south right-of-way along Watts Road 
WDNR Watts-Seybold Road Investigation 

Dear Mr. Lund: 

As previously discussed on the phone, I am sending you information regarding a monitoring well 
installed on February 15, 2000 in the right-of-way along the south side of Watts Road, in front of 
Woodman' s grocery store and opposite of 6790 Watts Road. The monitoring well is part of a 
groundwater monitoring network in the Watts-Seybold area for an investigation being conducted 
for the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) by Liesch Environmental Services, 
Inc. (Liesch). The WDNR project manager for this project is Mr. Hank Kuehling, who can be 
reached at 275-3286. All other monitoring wells have been located on private property and 
installed with access agreements from the appropriate landowners. 

The location of the monitoring well (designation "PZ-4") is provided on the enclosed map. The 
PZ-4 monitoring well is located 8'4" from the south curb of Watts Road and 42' east of the fire 
hydrant opposite of 6790 Watts Road. The monitoring well is covered by a bolted flush-mount 
metal plate and is secured with a lock below grade. It is anticipated there will be a need for 
sampling the monitoring well for several years, likely on a quarterly basis. 

Liescl1 is req1.iesting the app;~priute uuthcrizaticn fer the m~nitoring \ve!l beyond t~e current six­
month temporary status. If you should have any questions, please call me at 223-1532. 

Sincerely, 

LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

'1ilMt1~ 
David Nemetz, P.G. -u 
Project Manager 

Enclosure- map 

~[E~[En§[E~ 
FEB 2 9 2ml 

LJNK 
SOUTH CENTRAL REGION 

cc: Mr. Hank Kuehling, WDNR, 39 11 Fish Hatchery Road, Fitchburg, WI 537 11 

j:\3 206402\1tr022 800.doc 
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Kuehling, Harlan H 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hank, 

dnemetz@madison.liesch.com[SMTP:dnemetz@madison.liesch.com] 
Friday, February 11, 2000 3:46 PM 
Kuehling, Harlan H 
Watts/Seybold Potable Well Sampling and Drilling Update 

May Jones (PW-10) returned my call this afternoon. She is very tired of all the testing of her 
well and has complied with the sampling protocols for her well but is not interested in adding to 
the testing. voes were last tested in September 1999 (1.6 ppb PeE, 3.8 ppb 1, 1, 1-TeA, 0.31 
ppb 1, 1-DeE). She mentioned something about a 6-month protocol for voes so she'll be 
sampling again in the next month or two. Sandy Heimke is the DNR contact she deals with. 
(she is the person I have also gone through to obtain past data) Let me know how you want 
to handle this one. Pw-1cJ r::u "¥7/ ... d J - J ~ cJ-D .. <-J1 

The only other well sampled in 1999 (besides PW-10 and PW-11) was PW-17 (Mary Schiltz), 
though I don't think she will object as sampling her well water had been previously discussed 
with her (during access talks) ~nd she seemed fine with it as long as the well itself was not_ 

/)touched. /h,,,._,,,,_D../ J/vC.. ,:-a ""'f'/1...,.,) ka, ..... ~ ... .,f svr,-1'-f;!::,:/.'i; 11/'T"r Lc,,r{ ~"yl'; 

Regarding drilling, the equipment is no longer stuck. The drillers will be back on Monday to 
finish the piezometer next to MW-E. Then they will move to do the MW and PZ south of Watts 
Road. I have attempted to contact Mary regarding our current status, but have not.reached 
her yet. She and Dave are aware that the drillers ran into difficulties and would be spending a 
longer amount of time on her property than originally planned. 

--Dave 

01-/n/oc /)t:tv~ Aft~f-z_.. O.,...cl I okl..,'J ... el -fo f"«-w,,l7{.__ /)1c,.vl :;c_t,,-/z.."r (µQ°hv 

y-c,,.,_..,_J.r -fv cle.v-<--f.,.,'/ w,-1~ 71,,~ W,e,,,,,,•1ov,;,j ~-II f'0.1ttf' /.1. 

Page 1 



Kuehling, Harlan H 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hank, 

dnemetz@madison.liesch.com[SMTP:dnemetz@madison.liesch.com] 
Friday, February 11, 2000 11 :34 AM 
Kuehling, Harlan H 
Watts/Seybold Potable Well Testing 

I've been contacting owners regarding sampling and things are going smoothly for the most 
part. Two things have come up. First, regarding PW-11 (Welch system), I spoke with Millie 
Everson, the contact with Road Star Inn, who owns the property. She indicated the well is 
sampled annually for voes and was just sampled at the end of Decemoi§r: She wondered if 
another sample was duplication that wasn't needed. There have been no voe detects in the 
well since its installation in 1997. She had no.problem granting us permission to sample PW-
12 (Road Star Inn well). Tµ_,.I' ;..,__-f /if//,- ,-r,,t:',,,,._J('/e,S'c,,. .. ,,,.';, J./CIC-f'r:1-l"'<-l/).1?J:,,/1s-/oo: JJ,..v<-cJ,,,,,ef 

-:z: cl-,,e,;/ .... o,( /1,, ~k•j -/'>.<- 7.,,.,...//,..;..~ a..f ft..,~JI .. 

Second, I spoke with co-owner W~lt Pearson of Rusk Gun Shop (274-8740) today and he 
refused to grant permission to sample his water. His stance was a standard anti-government, 
this-is-no-benefit-to-me line. Sampling his water is fairly important as the only time it was 
tested (in 1997) it contained 2.3 ppb of PeE, which is over the PAL. I wondered if you wanted 
to speak ~o him. Let n:ie know. Thanks, Dave @_ c.c1ot.f k/a.f-f..c !&«cl w/ Ptv-19 

U "-f)_,.,,...._..(., ~ti ,.s-:;,, /Ylt::-l-1 J..,.,.{1-J,,, ,,_,Jv,J,c,~/ ,:r 1.i'sLH"t:/ ~ "-'..,..,,_/c/ fµ. f't.>-/.1,a. .,,,;-(c·_,,...,, Ice..-; 
''bill!? Jo-r:s .. ·i ds "'~1 r---rJ..,,.,) , .. ,rh,s c,-~ ... ,l ,._,_,t,,.·t, ,.,,,..,.r t'rlf''-'c,-{ tf'-r-11/ 1,1t</~, 

«'l-/1s-/oo We 'I/ ,:;0..,.,1/...,. d('f7 S/e .. r~- ,.; /,;,.,_ u-f' ~e....-,f/.) c..J Rt.,.~k G-1.0, ~"'1/ <~•>il"c 

,;~Jy }/,::.,.,;,,/~ vrr~-f,cl -tJ.,..__{ -II... LVC-!/s' Cc,,,,,.s-1..- ... ,./,...:_ ..&-f-c.,1/.s C/VC. S"IYY'\•/o-.), Tl ffir117v 
Cfkll~) I' / 

~/,../"'.,,. t, <:::w voe., o",c... i"~cJ. f,v -ft."""' -IL /he L-, -fL..,,. ,.___/ k/1 ·JI ~ J,v\<-,...--<:._ ,70.,. _ 
-/,.,.,.-/ -I~ -f-1 fa ~t.. 1 l~c -1/-k !2.t,.s I.:. C.., ...._ r l..t ~ // (~w-, q), 
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Liesch Environmental Services, Inc., 6000 Gisholt Drive, Suite 203, Madison, WI 53713 
608/223-1532; 608/223-1534 Fax 

Date: March 7, 2000 

To: Mr. Harlan Kuehling 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Fitchburg, WI 53711 

RE: Copy of letter sent to Mary Schiltz 
Watts-Seybold Study Area 
Project #99 RRTA, P.O. #9IME0000012 

Transmitted: 

X 

As you requested 
For your information 
For your records 

REMARKS: Please find enclosed a copy of a letter sent to Ms. Mary Schiltz, in response to her 

letter dated February 24, 2000 (also enclosed). I have spoken to Mary several times on the phone 

since the field work in question and she seems pleased with our schedule of removing the drums. If 

you should have any questions, feel free to contact me at 223-1532. 

Sincerely, 

LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

~,~ 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 
SOUTH CENTRAL REGION 

j :\3206402\030700TR.doc 



Lli:XC-=-=-H--=--------------
LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 6000 GISHOLT DRIVE, SUITE 203 MADISON, WI 53713 608/223-1532 FAX: 608/223-1534 

March 7, 2000 

Ms. Mary Schiltz 

Schiltz Properties 

6810 Watts Road 

Madison, WI 53719 

Dear Ms. Schiltz, 

I read your letter today and apologize for this delay in my response, however, I have been on 

vacation for the past week. Although I can appreciate your displeasure at what transpired on 

Tuesday, February 22, 2000, I would like to explain the activities that preceded and occurred on 

that day. 

Our project manager, Dave Nemetz, tried on several occasions, unsuccessfully, to contact you to 

make you aware of the activities that were to be scheduled for February 22. Secondly, Liesch 

employee Scott Rickard was given permission by one of your tenants to plug an extension cord 

into an existing power source. As this tenant did not have the authority to offer Liesch this 

courtesy, I apologize for this use of your property. 

Ms. Schiltz, hopefully you can understand that Liesch is under a tight timeframe to complete our 

work. A signed access agreement is in place but it is now apparent that your tenants do not have 

authority to grant Liesch any additional access. We will make every attempt to remove the 55-

gallon barrels left on your property as soon as possible. Again, I apologize for any 

inconvenience Liesch has caused. 

Respectfully, 

VICES, INC. 

Principal 

RSJ: gdc 

K:\JU RAN\MSchultz doc 
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Kuehling, Harlan H 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hank, 

dnemetz@madison.liesch.com[SMTP:dnemetz@madison.liesch.com] 
Thursday, February 10, 2000 4:01 PM 
Kuehling, Harlan H 
6704-6810 Watts Road parcel 

In reference to our phone conversation the other day, I understand you will be gathering some 
historical data in reference to the following entities listed for the 6704-6810 Watts Road parcel: 

"Schiltz Steel Building" 6806 Watts Road [City Directory listing from 1975] 
"Schiltz Steel Building Company" [1979 driller's well log for PW17A] 

Thanks for your help. --Dave 

Page 1 



Page 1 of 1 

Kuehling, Harlan H. 

From: dnemetz@madison.liesch.com 

Sent: Friday, November 12, 1999 9:58 PM 

To: Kuehling, Harlan H 

Subject: Watts-Seybold 

Hank, 

In the end, everything went fairly well--but there was never any water encountered at MW-D (at 
southern boundary of 6809 "Seybold") even after flushing the hole out and going down to 110 feet. The 
game plan is to drill the hole out deeper next week after the driller is done with another job (hard to say 
what day that will be) and make the well a piezometer at a depth of 140 feet or so ( as to not waste the 
drilling that was done--it's a fair location as a piezometer based on being inbetween the apparent source 
and groundwater contamination known to exist at PW-18 and PW-19). As near as I can figure, the 
sandstone locally there at that hole must be of very low hydraulic conductivity from at least 75'-110'. I 
have noticed recharge rates very greatly between the other wells installed--ranging from moderately fast 
to rather slow so this explanation could "hold water" (sorry for the pun). I'm still envisioning that we 
will probably install 3 piezometers at a later date, but we'll see what the groundwater analytical data 
looks like after sampling. I'm anticipating we will be sampling the monitoring wells the week of the 
22nd (or because of Thanksgiving, it might be the beginning of the following week). Take care, Dave 

04/04/2006 



" ,. 
State of Wisconsin 

CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUlVI --------------

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

October 25, 1999 FILE REF: Watts/Seybold Roads Investigation 

Dave Nemetz - Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. 

Hank Kuehling ~~ South Central Region Remediation and Redevelopment Program 

Groundwater Monitoring Well Development Water Discharge 

Tom Harpt, regional wastewater engineer, and I have reviewed the monitoring well development purge 
water discharge proposal in the Watts/Seybold Roads Study Area Site Investigation Work Plan. This plan 
includes carbon adsorption and discharge of the treated water to the storm sewer system of the area. 
Volatile organic compound contaminant levels expected in the collected groundwater before treatment are 
low to moderate and contaminant levels expected in the treated water are expected to be low or non­
detectable. As a result, the proposed treatment and discharge to the storm water system is approved for 
the groundwater from the development of the monitoring wells and piezometers associated with the 
Watts/Seybold Roads site investigation. 

If you have any questions about this approval, please contact me at 275-3286. 

Cc: Tom Harpt- SCR 
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CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM _________ s_t_at_e_o_f _W_is_c_on_$_ln 

DATB: 

TO: 

FROM: 

Junes. 1998 

Mr. Pete Woreck, Village of R.m:lolph 

Mh:hacl Scbmoller. wnNR(IJ S 

PILB REP: !tock.well of Randolph 

SUBJBCT: Wastewater di&chuge from the drilliag and pump test work at the R.ockwell Cleanup Site 

The Department has reviewed the prcposed discharge plan de'lleloped by Lics~h BDd 
Associates for the wastcwmr smiented during the drilling md testiug work at this 1ite. 
The Department bas issued a one time approval for the drilling, decontamination and 
p1.lmp test water to be treated through carbon absozptfon and discharged r.o the storm ditch 
near the site, This ooe time approval covers ollly these limited discharges associated with 
the site investiga.tion work. Leng term l"'l5te'Wlter discharges will be regulated under 1-

WPDBS pennit for the facility. Tms permit is aurently under review by the Depamnent. 

If you have any additional questions about this action please com.act mi= dirl!lctly at 608-
275•3303. 



' I , 

October 18, 1999 

Mr. Troy Simonar 
Environmental Drilling Services, Inc. 
3671 Monroe Road 
DePere, WI 54115 

RE: Bid Tabulation for Monitoring Wells 
Watts-Seybold Study, Town of Middleton, Wisconsin 

Dear Troy: 

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. (Liesch) is pleased to inform you that Environmental Drilling 
Services, Inc. was awarded the contract for the above referenced project. Please see the list below 
for details. 

Environmental Drilling Services, Inc. $15,563.00 

Badger State Drilling Co., Inc. $16,918.00 

Soil and Engineering Services, Inc. $17,850.00 

Boart Longyear, Inc. $18,945.00 

Enclosed is a Subcontractors Services Agreement. Please sign both copies. Keep one for your 
records and return the other to Liesch. This Agreement must be signed by both parties before work 
commences. Call Bob Juran with questions regarding the Subcontractors Services Agreement. 

Liesch looks forward to working with you on this project. We will continue to send you bid 
specifications for any upcoming projects. Please call me at (800) 500-8980 if you have any 
questions or comments. 

Sincerely, 

LIESCH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

David Nemetz, P.G. 
Project Manager 

f:\shared\3206402\ I 099awrd.doc 



State of Wisconsin 
CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM-------------

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

J._. /,,_/ 2- 7, 19 1 r; 
~6 

Watts/Seybold Roads Investigation File 

Hank Kuehling - Project Manager 

SUBJECT: Meeting with Mary Schiltz on Access Permission 

I met with Mary Schiltz this afternoon to answer some of her questions and concerns about giving access 
permission to the DNR and its representatives to install soil borings and groundwater monitoring wells on 
her property along Watts Road. Ms. Schiltz is the owner of one of three properties that the DNR and 
Liesch Environmental have identified for subsurface investigation, based on past or current practices, in 
the area between Watts and Seybold Roads. 

Our conversation centered on several topics. She didn't understand why we are targeting her property 
since she has a "clean" well and other property owners in the vicinity have contaminated wells .. I 
explained how contaminants move through soil and into groundwater and how they form a contaminant 
plume in groundwater. Much of the conversation centered on simplified hydrogeologic concepts. We 
also discussed liability issues; i.e., that the State would seek cost recovery from any RP that is identified 
for past costs incurred and that the RP would also be responsible for continuing the investigation and for 
remediation of the contamination. I also explained that, if she decided to deny us access, we would either 
try to get access to investigate adjacent properties or we would try to get an inspection warrant. 

I emphasized that we want to investigate three different properties, based on reported past practices on the 
property, and that we aren't assuming at this point that any one of the properties is the contamination 
source. But I was frank about the liability and cost ramifications for the owner of any property found to 
be a source of the contaminants. Ms. Schiltz expressed many concerns, some of which are beyond the 
scope of what we can address. 

The conversation was worthwhile and amicable. Ms. Schiltz is going to contact Dave Nemetz from 
Liesch to discuss some remaining questions; she is also going to discuss some of the issues with her 
children and others. I will send her a map of the area with planned boring and monitoring well locations, 
along with locations of impacted wells in the area, as identified by the DNR drinking water specialist. 
(These materials were mailed today, 7/29/99.) 

Printed on 
Recycled 

Paper 
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Client Authorization of Report 

I, f/an K /w /, /,?).1. ON/?, 
(typed or printed n e) 

, (Client) have reviewed the below named report and 

hereby authorize Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. (Liesch) to forward the report to the 

Wisconsin Department ofNatural Reso:irces (WDNR). 

Historical Review· and Multiple Property Assessment 
Watts/Seybold Study Area 

Township of Middleton, Wisconsin 

Prepared For: 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
c/o Mr. Harlan Kuehling 
Southern District Office 

3911 Fish Hatchery Road 
Madison, WI 53711 

Please mail (or fax 608-223-1534) this signed form to __ ... D""'a .... v __ id__...A=·~N-'--'e=m=e=-=tz:...-___ _,, 

Liesch Environmental Services, Inc., 6000 Gisholt Drive, Suite 203, Madison, WJ 53713. 

Thank you. 

Client Signature / 

f:\shared\3206400\0599auth.doc 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
-~. -, .---~ ~-

- V 

_,.. "'-_,/'-~ 

- WISCONSIN------­

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

May 18, 1999 

Mr. David Nemetz 
Liesch Environmental Services, Inc. 
6000 Gisholt Drive, Suite 203 
Madison, WI 53 713 

J 
:> 

Subject: Review of the Draft "Historical Review and Multiple Property Assessment" and the 
Draft "Site Investigation Work Plan", Watts/Seybold Study Area 

DC<(/~ 
DearMr_Nerfietz: --
Marie Stewart and I have reviewed the historical review and property assessment report and have the 
following comments, which are meant to clarify information contained in the report. The historical 
review is extensive and thorough in its scope and will be very useful in focusing the field investigation on 
the more likely contaminant source areas. 

Page 13, paragraph 1 The reference to Appendix "F" should apparently be "G". 
Page 13, last paragraph More information on the floor drains should be provided. Are they designed to 
capture excess chemicals and still allow appropriate fluids to drain into the sanitary sewer? 
Page 16, last paragraph The reference to closure of the Arrow Electric case should be changed to 
reflect the transfer of the case to the Department of Commerce in November 1998 and not closure by 
WDNR. 
Page 17, paragraph 4: Was any attempt made to contact Larry Lichte, the former owner of the property 
at 6805 Seybold Road for information of the uses of the property since it was developed? 
Page 18, paragraph 1 Is any information available that defines the time period when the Madison Steel 
Building Company and Kupfer Iron Works were operating businesses on this property? 
Page 19, paragraph 2 Are all five of the businesses listed for 622-626 Struck Road currently located on 
this property? 
Page 25, top paragraph For clarification, the two side-gradient properties should be identified in this 
paragraph. 
Figures If possible, the symbols in the legends and on the maps in the "Figures" section should be 
enlarged so that they are more legible. 
Appendix C No information is included for "Seybold FE". 
Appendix H The two reports in this appendix should be separated, possibly by a colored sheet of paper, 
a tabbed sheet, etc. for ease of finding each of the reports. · 

I have also reviewed the site investigation work plan and have the following comments. 

Page 5, paragraph 2 I recommend using a bailer bottom-emptying device which allows the slow filling 
of sample containers for VOCs in groundwater to minimize the aeration of the sample. 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Prn:ed on 

Recyded 
P-,per 
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Section 2.0 This section should also refer to the four rounds of ground.water elevation measurements and 
monitoring well hydraulic conductivity tests that were included in the initial proposal for this 
investigation. 
Figures, tables, and appendices Please mark these sections of the report with tabbed sheets. 
Table 1 Chloromethane has no entry in this table showing where it has been detected in a water supply 
well. Is the entry missing or has there been no detection? 

I recommend using a double-sided format wherever possible in the final drafts of these two reports to 
.reduce paper use and report storage space needed. 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at the address noted above or as indicated 
below. 

Sincerely, 

~:h:ng,:(~ [A) 
Remediation & Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3286 
e-mail: kuehlh@dnr.state.wi.us 

cc: Marie Stewart - RR/3 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

~~~~ 
WISCONSIN ---------------

DE PT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

October 27, 1998 

Ms. Mary Schiltz 
5202 Whitcomb Drive 
Madison, WI 53711 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

Subject: Drinking Water Test Results, Schiltz Properties, Watts Road, Town of Middleton 

Dear Ms. Schiltz: 

Thank you for sending the information on tests that have been conducted on water from the well 
supplying drinking water to your property at 6704 - 6810 Watts Road. I want to distinguish between the 
"safe" bacteriological results that you sent to me and the focus of the investigation that I mentioned in my 
letter to you. Although your well has apparently been bacteriologically safe, water samples from it and 
several other wells in the area have had volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in them in recent years. My 
information indicates this was the case not only for the former well on your property but also for the 
existing well that replaced the former well in 1994. 

It is the VOCs that we will be investigating this fall and winter. I do not know at this time where we wi ll 
want to install soil borings and groundwater monitoring wells in the area as part of our investigation. It is 
possible that we will want to install both on your property, so I may be requesting you to sign an access 
agreement before we begin our field work. 

Thank you once again for your interest in our project. If you have any questions or comments, please 
contact me as indicated below. 

Sincerely, 

II- /( I{ UP LL} 
Hank Kuehlmg, P.G. 
Remediation & Redevelopment Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3286 
kuehlh@dnr.state.wi.us 

cc: Marie Stewart - RR/3 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 
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:,t,rnh.-y L. lnhorn, 1\1.l)., Medical Oirector •Ronald H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director 

WATER MICROBIOLOGY SECTION (608) 262-1210 

MARY SCHILTZ 
SCHILTZ PROPERTY · 
5202 WHITCOMB DR 
MADISON WI 53711 

Sample Information 

Facility Id.: 113176250 
System type: NN 

County: 13 = Dane 

Date Received: 06/09/98 SLII Sample#: Pl069333 Date Reported: 06/11 /98 

Sample type: Regular distribution 

Water system: SCHILTZ PROPERTY 

Sample location: 

Collected: Date: 06/09/98 Time: 11:00 By: SCHILTZ 

Laboratory Results 

MMO-MUG TOTAL COLIFORM Absent 

Bacteriological interpretation: SAFE 

This is your computer generated report; please retain it for your permanent records. 
This sheet will not be honored as a test request fonn. 

If you have problems, call your nearest DNR office at: 
Southern Region, Fitchburg (608) 275-3266 Southeast Region, iHilwaukec (41.f.) 229-0803 
Northeast Region, Green Bay (920) 492-5885 West Central Region, Eau Claire (715) 839-3700 
Northern Region, Rhinelander (715) 365-8900 Nonhem Region, Spooner /715) 635-2101 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

September 21, 1998 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

«Title» «First Name» «Last Name» 
«Company» 
«Address 1 » 
«Address 2» 
«City» «State» «Postal Code» 

South Central Region Headquarters 
3911 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

FAX 608-275-3338 
TDD 608-275-3231 

Subject: Watts/Seybold Roads Area Groundwater Contamination Investigation 

Dear Watts/Seybold Roads Area Property Owner: 

The Department of Natural Resources is beginning an investigation of the groundwater contamination in 
the Watts and Seybold Roads area. Some of the drinking water supplies in this area have been monitored 
in the past several years and many of these samples have contained volatile organic compounds (VOCs) 
above the maximum contaminant levels set by the DNR for drinking water. These VOCs include several 
commonly used solvents such as tetrachloroethylene and trichloroethylene. The goal of our investigation 
is to find the source or sources of these contaminants and return groundwater quality to DNR standards. 

We have hired a consultant to review past business and land use practices in the area bounded by Watts 
Road on the south, Gammon Road on the west, West Beltline Highway on the north, and east of Struck 
Street on the east. The first task of our investigation is to construct a map of the area. Later in September 
and early October, surveyors will be gathering location information on improvements in the area, such as 
streets, utilities, buildings, drives, parking lots, sidewalks, and water wells. This will mean that the 
surveyors will be on your property for several minutes to gather this information. No disruptions to your 
property will occur and the surveyors will not have to enter the buildings. I will assume that this activity 
has your permission. If it doesn't, please inform me of this by September 30, 1998 either by letter, 
telephone, or e-mail as indicated in this letter. 

We also plan to install some soil borings and groundwater monitoring wells this winter and collect soil 
and groundwater samples for laboratory analysis. Ifwe plan to install a boring or well on your property, 
we will contact you later this year requesting your permission. 

If you have any questions or comments, or if you want to deny us access to your property, please contact 
me as indicated below or by letter at the above address. Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

Hank Kuehling 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3286 
kuehlh@dnr .state.wi. us 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 
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State of Wisconsin DEPA~TMC-NT OF NATURA ~ESOURCES 

0~ 
? _/' ~~-

WISCONSI~ 

01:PT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Ruthe E. Badger, Regional Director 

South Centra: -~egron Headquarters 
391 1 Fish Hatchery Road 

Fitchburg, Wisconsin 53711-5397 
Telephone 608-275-3266 

_____________ _ _ FAX 608-~75-3338 

September 21, 1998 

«Title» «First_Narne» «Last_Name» 
«Company» 
«Address_ l » 
<<Address_ 2» 
«City» «State» «Postal Code» 

3231 
Post-It'" brand fax transmittal memo 7o71 
Tb 

Co. 

Subject: Watts/Seybold Roads Area Groundwater Contamination Investigation 
/) A o,..._-~-,r 

. • · . " I I ' .c,r :'-'[ ~ ; I 
Dear Watts/Seybold Roads Area Property Owner: Ct,✓.ft ~' }-·.JI~ ~,;;..,tl, ~ 

/ ;.,..•" '-u /.AJtt:Cv . : 
The Department of Natural Resources is begiMing an investiJation of the groundwater contamination in 
the Watts and Seybold Roads area. Some of the drinking o/ater supplies in this area have been monitored 
in the 'past several years and many of these samples hav.e.-contained volatile organic compounds (VOCs) 
above the maximum contaminant levels set by the DNR:for drinking water. These VOCs include several 
commonly used solvents such as tetrachloroethylene and trichloroethylene. The goal of our investigation 
is to find the source or sources of these contaminants and retum groundwater quality to~ standards. 

~· -:· , -
. \,.__.::,-; +-t1Y-; "-'c ~j § 7 

· We have hired a consultant to review pe H h siBB!!& mid lancl use practices in the area boun ed by Watts 
Road on the south, Gammon Road on the west, West Beltline Highway on the north, and t pf Struck 
Street on the ea.st. The first task of our investigation is to 0011 t t. a. map if,,the area. Later in September 
and early October, sw;veyors will be gathering location information on improvements in the area, such as 
streets, ut ilit ies, buildings, drives, parking lots, sidewalks, and water wells. Toi:wiU mecunhat tn:e 
su_g1~c0~ be on your property for s~veral minutes to gather th_is ~ formati?n. No disruptio~s to ~o~r 6~,·-~ 
.pw~-•wil-l occur and the surveyors will net ~ o enter!hz>butldmgs. I will assume that this acttv1ty 
has your permission. If it doesn't, please inform me of this by September 30, 1998 either by letter, 
telephone, or e-mail as indicated in this letter. · £2....---~l-:... ;, r-. ...,) ·'"l'\.:.,!I) ,_ , ,1/ 

-"t, ?A--x / ~ - s<~ · . 
.)J;e .rlsu plUL i;g iaflll-~ ome soil borings and groundwa~er mpnitoring well1-t:nis ~ter ~Hect soil 
and groundwater sampTes for laboratory analysis. If we~o install a boring or well on y ur property, 
we will contact you later this year requesting your permission. 

If you have any questions or comments, or if you want to deny us access to your property, please contact 
me as indicated below or by letter at the above address. Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

--------Hank Kuehling 
Remediation and Redevelopment Program Hydrogeologist 
(608) 275-3286 
kueh lh@dnr.statc.wi.us 

Quality Natura' Resources Management 
7~1- ,..cLJgr; E~t 5,/lent C.,stomer Service 


